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May 20, 2004 Y

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Setvices Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Te
]
v F

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-0104/1725 Park Street, Alameda, California,

Dear Mr. Gholami:

Attached for your review and cormment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation
Status Report, First Quarter 2004, dated May 20, 2004, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by
Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, California, and details groundwater monitoring, sampling, and remedial
activities at the subject site.

If you have any questions or commenis, please contact me at (925) 246-8747.

Sincerely,

oy

-

Gene N. Ortega

Project Manager

Attachment: ERT’s Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report, First Quarter 2004, dated
May 20, 2004. '

ce w/ attachment

Mr. Stephen Hill, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

wio attachrment
Mr. Robert A. Saur, Environmental Resohutions, Inc.



ERI ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.
May 20, 2004
ERI 250613.Q041
Mr. Gene N. Ortega S _ V‘ ':\‘":17"_-';‘;:3
ExxonMobil Refining & Supply ~ Global Remediation a7
25A Crescent Drive, #407 -
Pleasant Hill, California 94523
Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation Status Report,

First Quarter 2004, Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104, 1725 Park Street,
Alameda, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI)
performed the first quarter 2004 groundwater monitoring and sampling activities, and operated soil and
groundwater remediation systems at the subject site. The purpose of quarterly monitoring and
sampling is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater and the effectiveness
of remedial actions. The location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The locations
of select site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2).

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On March 1, 2004, ERI measured the depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from
select wells for laboratory analysis. The quarterly groundwater monitoring event for this site was
scheduled concurrently with Alisto Engineering Group (Alisto) of Lafayette, California, the
environmental consultant for the Shell-branded Station (former Xtra Oil Company) site at

1701 Park Street. Alameda, California. Groundwater monitoring and sampling were performed in
accordance with ERI's groundwater sampling protocol (Attachment A}, Cumulative groundwater
monitoring data for the Shell-branded site are summarized in Attachment B.

Historical and recent monitoring data are summarized in Table 1A. A groundwater elevation map is
included as Plate 3.

Laboratory Analyses and Resulis

ERI submitted groundwater samples to TestAmerica Incorporated (TestAmerica), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed using the
methods listed in the notes in Tables 1A and 1B. The laboratory analysis report and
Chain-of-Custody record are attached (Attachment C). Cumulative results of laboratory analyses

of groundwater samples are summarized in Tables 1A and 1B. Analytical results of groundwater
samnples collected during this quarter are shown on Plate 2.

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-18586)
Lake Forest » Novato + Seattle
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SOIL AND GROUNDWATER REMEDIATION

Air Sparge/Seil Vapor Extraction

The air sparge/soil vapor extraction (AS/SVE) system began operation on February 16, 1998. ERI
assumed operation of the system on April 1, 2000. The operation and performance data provided by
the previous consultant are presented in Attachment D. The AS/SVE system was shutdown on March
24, 2000, pending system evaluation and retrofit. At the completion of retrofit activities, ERI restarted
the system on June 28, 2000. The AS/SVE system was not operational or sampled during the reporting

period due to equipment failures within the system. Operational and performance data collected by
ERI are presented in Table 2.

The AS/SVE system currently consists of six AS wells, two SVE wells, a horizontal SVE trench,

a moisture separator, a Siemens 100 standard cubic feet per minute (scfm) vacuum blower, a Gast AS
compressor, and two 500-pound vapor-phase granular activated carbon (GAC) vessels. ERI’s standard
operating procedure for calculating pounds of hydrocarbons in air stream is attactied (Attachment E).

Groundwater Extraction and Treatment

The groundwater extraction and treatment system (GETS) is designed to remove and treat separate-
phase hydrocarbons and groundwater with dissolved hydrocarbons. Pneumatic pumps are used to
extract groundwater from extraction wells. The GETS is currently configured to extract water from
extraction wells EW1 and EW3. Subsurface and aboveground piping are used to transfer extracted
groundwater to the treatment system. A transfer pump and flexible high pressure hosing are used to
direct the water stream through sediment filters and three 500-pound liquid-phase GAC vessels
connected in series, The treated groundwater is discharged to the sanitary sewer under East Bay
Mun1c1pa1 Utilities District (EBMUD) Discharge Permit No. 50266631,

The original GETS was operational from October 10, 1994, through March 28, 2000. On

March 28, 2000, the GETS was shut down to perform a retrofit. ERI retrofitted the GETS system
in April 2002. ERI replaced the system’s particulate filter, transfer pump, and totalizer. In addition
repairs and service were performed on the system compressor, holding tank, control panel, and
secondary containment and compound. All other components of the GETS system were checked and
found to be in good condition. At the completion of retrofit activities, ERI restarted the system on
June 5, 2002. The GETS was shut down on February 9, 2004, due to failure of the transfer pump.
Cumulative GETS flow rates, total volume extracted, and influent, intermediate, and effluent sample
concentrations are presented in Table 3. The laboratory analysis reports and Chain-of-Custody records
are attached (Attachment C),

»
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SUMMARY AND STATUS OF INVESTIGATION

The following table presents the estimated mass of vapor-phase gasoline hydrocarbons removed by the
AS/SVE system since the last reporting period and since starfup.

Period Mass of TPHg Removed Mass of Benzene Removed
{pounds} (pounds}
To Date: <1,022.4 <1].81

The following tables present the estimated volume of groundwater treated and mass of dissolved-phase
hydrocarbons removed by the GETS since startup,

Old System:
Period Mass of TPHg Removed Mass of Benzene Removed
(pounds) (pounds)
10/10/94 - 3/28/00 <29.2 <4.73
New System:
Period Volume of Mass of TPHg Mass of Benzene Mass of MTBE
Groundwater Removed (pounds) Removed (poumds) Removed
Extracied (gallons) {pounds}
12/01/03-3/1/04 69,940 <0.21 <0.07 0.46
To Date: 1,062,450 <32.2 <4.92 7.71

Based on system repairs needed to restart the AS/SVE and GRS, the mass removal rates, and hydraulic
characteristics, ERI is currently evaluating the effectiveness of the current remedial efforts and
remedial alternatives. The AS/SVE and GETS will remain down until ERI completes the petroleum
hydrocarbon in groundwater modeling and stability analysis, and comparison of the ESLs to current
groundwater conditions as indicated in ERI’s letter dated March 25, 2004. ERI will continue to
perform quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling activities.
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DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Amir Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

(Oakland, California 94612

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230
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LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for
ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

Please call Mr. Robert A. Saur, ERI’s project manager for this site, at (415) 382-91035 with any
guestions regarding this project.

Atiachments: Table 1A:
Table 1B:
Table 2:

Table 3:
Plate 1:
Plate 2:

Plate 3:

Attachment A

Attachment B:
Attachment C:
Attachment D:
Attachment E:

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

i A

Lyz A. Cullmann
Senior Staff Geologist

KL,

John B. Bobbitt
R.G. 4313

Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Datg& :
Additional Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Samplitig:
Cumulative Hydrocarbon Removal and Emissions for Soil Vapor
Extraction System
Operation and Performance Data for Groundwater Extraction and
Treatment System

Site Vicinity Map
Generalized Site Plan
Groundwater Elevation Map

Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Summary of Groundwater Sampling Xtra Oil Company Service Station
Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records

AS/SVE System Operation Data Provided by Previous Consultants
ERI SOP-25: "Hydrocarbons Removed from a Vadose Well"



TABLE 14
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLENG DATA
Foumer Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Calidornia
(Page | af 9)

Well 1D & Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TEHd TEHE MTBE T E X
(1OC) Dare TP (- PRS-
MW1 /1284 NLPH 711 13.24 - 1,6(K)a - 200 15 rA L] 66
{17.1%) 10 H94 NLPH 7.44 @91 - 1.400a -_ 1] <15 160 &6
ul/13ms NLPH 513 1222 - 210 - 410b 17 280 bl
(4F2705 NLPH a7 10,78 - 4,700 - 460 41 340 270
R RIER ) NLPMH T.46 9.89 -- 5900 il 144} <5 164 2.9
LU/ 17/9% NLPH 2.67 9.69 - 280 55 [ ={.5 13 075
Q172496 NLFH 652 a3 - 740 440 2t [ X3 k] 3.1
4/24796% NLPH 395 11,40 — 7.8 50 200 Lo 1000 M
W7/26/96 NLPH 160 975 - 620 23 RO 0.y i IR
1i/30/96 NLFH 806 €29 —_ 00 33 Ia 2.9 35 33
013197 NLPH 512 12.23 - 74600 <200 420 31 LANo 480
o/ - - - - - — - — - -
[z Vs HLPH 7.54 2.81 — 580 12 10 <i.5 <% <5
130897 — —_ — - . —
U1/28/9% MLPH 4.48 12.87 -— R0 2.5 1o 24 170 I
04/14/9% —_ 4.68 12,66 .- —_ — - - e -—
GIWIR MLFH 419 1114 - 2,700 LH 210 <3N 550 <ii
10718798 NLPH 0,72 1063 - - — —
01399 NLPH n.32 43 - 491 IR 8.4 <A § <05 =15
0428005 — 537 118 — — -
N9 NLPH Ry 1046 — 1,030 LER Y 114 a.n? 184 {Lidd
125099 MNLPH 6.GE a7 - —_ — — — —— -
D2 LAG NLPH 6.2 1113 - <5n 5.1 =1 <10 <Lt (SR}
/14700 MLIH 518 1217 — - - —_ —
067164 Property ransferred to Valero Refining Company.
TS0 NLPH 59 1L42 - Lt 200 43 =5 n&l A5
107037 NLPFH 6.51 11,84 -— <50 240 .72 <5 <0.5 <13
HL0240) NLPH 617 11.13 -— <&t 63 n7s )5 =5 <405
0402401 NLPH 742 993 L 140 43 =L L5 41 (W]
002061 NLPH n27 i1.08 - k] 14 <05 <5 =15 <45
/15401 NLPH 0.64 .71 — i R3 2.6 0.5 <5 <AL.5
(17.28) Mov-200 ] Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements,
n2/04/07 NLFH 508 1221 S2a 75.0 £7.1 0 =050 450 1,50
N54602 NLPH 548 1181 129 793 7(I2Jl,ll()4g B <1.5 0% LI
WR22712 HLPH 7.14 Lo.15 602z 1150 181 120 g 9.0 EXH
Lixsfoz NLPH 6.1y 1110 S04 «7 ERY 9506 4.4 a7 7
DINTAI NLFH [ Zel) 11.29 [0} Lign 284 k.7 38 453 1.2
niozig NLPH 576 1153 77 Liz20 206 T3k 9.0 3.7 1.2
D8/L4703 NLPH 704 10,25 331 422 201 33y 18 1.5 1y
14003 NLFH G4} 10,88 S6{ 514 17 EOR 18 20 2.2
03/01/04 NLPH 4.63 12.66 TBS 1,430 B2S 6.2 +1 142 9.1
MWZ 0912494 NLPH £.71 494 — 31,004 — 4,41 120 1,700 2.1
{16.67) 10194 NLPH ) 9.45 - 45,00k - 4,50 250 1,860 2,406
DL/13/95 NLPH 446 1221 —_ - - - -— - -
47275 NLFH 6,92 w73 - 44 ity - PRI Rl 2408 3,400
UBADYS NLPH 06.94 9.7l B Angaen 37.000 4,601 1760 Lanh Lo
LF17/95 NLPH T.H3 884 - EERCHY [ERHT 400 1960 2060 1,501
CG124896 NMLPH 045 1022 - 30,000 ERL 5,000 410 2,200 2,200
N4424/96 WLPH .00 067 - 33,0 220K} R.70N0 410 2200 2.000
0726096 NLFH T4 b.53 - S HHY 18,00 000 <2 Lang 760
(Ul NLFH (751 .72 — 43 {0 18,000 LA <250 2,400 730
HE3AT NLFPH 507 L1.60 - 28,00 4,0 24un 03 L3t 3.3
04/16/97 — — - - —
N7 NLFH 734 433 -— 1% 000 2,60} 25900 ¥2 bS04 530
1041807 — - -— — - - - — - -
1728798 HLPH a4h 12.21 - 29,000 28.000¢ 5,600 430 1,500 20
N4/14/98 — 448 12,19 - - - - -— — -
NF/30/8 HLPH Bl 166 - 24, (MK} 6,300 7500 <Z{0 L300 pLo]
10419728 MLFH 635 10,32 —_ - - - -— — -
/1399 MLPH 0.54 1613 - 18,40¥ 2,200 4750 211 1,760 453
042859 354 11,13 - — —
07H9787% MLFH G645 10.22 - 14,100 3410 427 &l L3 339
L2578 - - - - . - — — -
12150 — —
02/117048 NLPH - - —— <M} 15 <Lt <10 <ha =<L.0
414000 NLPFH 469 1198 — - — — - — -



TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 2 af 9)
Well 1D # Sampling Supr DTW Eley, TPHA TFHg MTRE B T E X
(TOC) Date B MO P e e e e
MW2 (cont) D6/L6/M) Property transfemed 1o Valero Refining Company.

(10.67} B03/00 MLPH 544 11.23 - 150 H6 15 <% 34 2.4
1300 NLPH 630 1034 - pitd) 2.5 35 a5 51 i2
aril - - — - .- . - - — —
Q40200 ) NLIMH 300 167 - =50 (i) ER <a)35 <3 05
0772401 MLPH 5.62 1105 e 140 B 13 1.1 <15 [}
10715701 NLFH 255 412 — 03 [ Tog 3.3 4.3 7

(16.39) Nov-2001 Well surveved in complisnce with AR 2885 requirements.

D2A04702 NLFH 4.71 L1638 G9.0 122 7.1 K1 S4n 9.1¢ 4
510602 MNLPE 5.08 13l 252 L250 A58 g J25 225 82 63,1
(8i22402 NLFH GARR .51 178 1,270 52 248 <05 43 s
1110872 MNLFH 620 119 83 158 177 4.0 a7 X 1o
0207403 NLPH M 167 <50 173 741 431 1.4 45 55
03M243 NLPH 4.18 12.21 50 610 s 4.10 =5 6 14
OB/14/03 MLPH £00 HL39 62 Logo 506 143 [} @7 20
1171403 NLPH 5Bl 1058 132 2 9319 740 [IX Lo 37
43/ NLFH ER- 12,53 <itH) <Bir 140 480 1.1 1.1 51

MW3 Q9712094 NLPH a.58 10,53 - 3,106 - 380 ® 340 1)

{711 10L94 NLPH G5 nzG - 3,800a - &40 11 il 130
011395 MLPH 5.27 1194 e 3800a -— [22]] 14 210 130
D4/27/95 NLFH 6.05 1106 —_ 7,500 —_ 941 a5 810 53¢
B3935 HLPH 6.71 HRIEH - [Ric]] 24 340 <54 14am 45
10417795 ‘RLPH 744 9.65 — G, 1 <50 50 29 30 196
012496 HLPH 543 Las - 3,040 =161 7in 15 151 110
0472479 NLPH 538 117 - L1000 <1 1200 130 1,000 1,400
07/20/26 NLPE G631 1031 - 2,500 50 /00 1 24 56
30596 NLPH 720 291 - 5,260 PRI L300 28 it 180
HL3147 NLEH 431 1240 — - - - - - -
471097 — — -— - — — — . — —
a7 0T - - -— — — - — — - s
1070897 - - —
H1/28/98 NLPH 4.0 13.08 - — —
SRS LY NLPH 380 13.31 — - - . — . —
77308 NLFH 584 11.27 —
107198 NLPH G.25 1086 -
ubi13m9 NLPH 614 1097 - - - - -
D4728/99 495 [FANS - —

[OGEN —— . s - - — — - — —
10725098 - — — - - -
0L21AR - - — - — - — — — —
414700 - - —_ — j— — — - — -
B6FEGAN Property (ransferred (o Valero Refining Company,

W7HES/00 - - —_ — —_— — —— —_— -— —_
10300 —_ — — — — - - — _— .
Q120 NLPH 5 TR L1233 So0d 2,700 3 1300 a8 il 213
(42701 NLPH 471 211} o 3,700 1400 L4ng [} 30 21
072701 NLPE 582 1129 880 5200 1,200 L300 32 3 il
LIS NLFH B12 1nyy 210 2,340 L0 a3l 25 a2 3134

{17.02) Mov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2386 requirements,

{2 BN bed NLPH 4.59 1243 402 8830 1,428 250 (11 150 13k
SHAMGI02 NLPH 484 1118 1,364 795 S44M07.10 193] 8.0 LU 213
{8/22402 NLPH 642 Joa4 410 2,170 298 506 3.5 4.0 6.5
1142 NLPH 5466 1136 1493 1,640 47 330 1.8 49 2.7
20743 NLEH 4,99 1203 KO0 136 Gh 328 (] L] s
OS2 NLPH 473 12.29 562 2500 anag 3G 4.8 17.5 9.1
09714413 NLPH 662 1104 27 2,040 367 356 3.4 N iz
1171403 NLEH [AH) [FRU 230 1380 794 244 2.6 kX 4.5
0301404 NLPH 3 1331 484 3660 8 65 115 285 LS

MW 05712344 NLPH 6,80 10.54 — 5,300 - Pl 57 310 490

(17.34) 1001494 NLPH 709 Hzs — 4, 1{Ha - 1,200 [0 360 40
/1185 NLPH 466 1268 - 25.000a - L300 {6 550 1000
0472715 NLPH 55 11380 — 55K e (50 130 35 S04
QRN NLPH 6.92 1,52 — 4200 5,700 1,004 <2 17 L4k
1041785 WLPH 750 9.4 — 6,510 1,700 i3 an 360 380
/2440 NLPH 5.81 1153 - 6,300 434 L. ah 2040 334
047242906 MLPH 544 190 - 50000 1.6 1,800 =2 194 130
020096 NLPH 703 1.3t — 4.1 1,200 1,700 <25 344 280
105300 NLPH 7.57 €97 . 3300 1,500 1,100 23 424 and




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMELING DATA

TABLE 1A

Farmer Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 3 of 9}
Well 1D # Sampling SUBI bTW Elev TPHA TPHg MTBE E T h:3 X
MW4 (cont.) 013197 NLPH 422 12z G500 40,000 1204 28 4910 130
(17.34) wdl1oa7 - - — - - - —— -— — -
aFLNg? WLPH .56 278 -— L0 L1 ung 1,10 20 470 0
JLT T — - -— — — — —
0172898 NLPH 3. 13.64 -— L0 4,01 450 (% 1 220 73
04/ 14/8R — kR 13.53 — — -
D308 NLPH 5.96 11.38 — 2,900 3,800 &1} <l 220 56
LU/ 1998 WLPH 6.51 10,83 —— - - . - —— -
0413099 NLFH 6.24 Il1g - 2,140 1,800 146 ~<1g e Ing
04128099 - 440 12.54 — — - - - - —
N7/ NLFH 0,04 L1320 —_ 1,300 L3i0 322 <25 .] <25
1672599 NLPH n5l 133 - — - . -— - -
a1/21/00 MLFE 575 11.59 - 2,21 Loow 410 370 Ll 144
[EHEN MNLPH 439 1295 - — - e — - B
06/16/06 Propenty transfermed to Valero Refining Conpany
D705/ NLEH S48 11.86 - 1,600 p21] 40¢ 9 1om ¥4
107030 NLPH 6,22 1112 - 1,640 190 280 2 o4 3410
QLA NLEH 5.93 1141 — Hd0 LM 21 23 45 28,10
4702411 MLPH 489 12.45 - 1500 a0 340 B8 o Ha
GHOQN) | NLPH 3.K3 11.51 - Hip =2 iy <3 {2153 <3
IS0 1 MLPH .30 1098 - a3 360 140 7 24 1
(17.29) Nov-2001 Wells surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requiremants.
G202 NLPH 4.35 12.94 ™ 1,250 46.1 ¥ 4.40 46.7 435
UG WLPH 4.95 12.34 7% 2,040 1.410/2, 1208 03 5.0 42.0 3.0
L8/22/02 NLFH 5,63 1064 443 LA LO76 731 03 ne &K
[N E v NLPH 560 K] (1114 2,340 L2200 169 43 344 233
V2T NLPH 4397 212 4% 2,250 72 125 49 Ak e
520 NLFH 492 1227 i3] 2,450 1,230 829 28 26,4 247
DE/1d/03 WLPH nas 14 444 L 160 286 970 4 4.0 74
11414703 NLPH [ T T f f I F £ T
03/01/04 NLPH 308 13.64 5n 1,860 66,7 Hd 4.4 353 254
MWs3 /1244 MLFH 712 959 - 10,002 — 2.3 17 2 234
{1671) lamisd Sheen TO6 965 B 11,0002 — 2,300 19 220 200
H/13/95 Sheen 485 1186 — — - - - - -
04727495 NLPH 6.51 a0 - 14,1002 - 2,200 72 540 350
RN MLPH 7.24 247 —_ <J{LIMNY A%, 000 2,10 <100 210 <P
s NLPH T80 891 - 13,000 34,000 Lang 14 244} 170
172406 MLPH 506 10,05 — 10,000 20,000 2400 79 340 190
(472496 NLPH 5.Rb 1091 -— 12,000 3,000 3,700 an £20 170
OULEME NLPH 7.67 2.4 - 15,000 JELRG 3 410y 53 28¢ Th
107396 NLPH 777 8.94 - 10,00 Lht,nge 20 Th 261 150
013187 NLPH 4.3 1081 — 10,000 34,006 2.4t an 439 140
df 197 - - — - - — -
G107 NLFH 765 S04 - 9800 36,600/ 000 L 40Ky 120 (B 12¢
10ARAT - — - — . — — - — —
n1/38/98 NLPH 395 L2746 —_ & 500 15,104 L3} 34 73 57
04/14/98 -— 430 1241 - — — - e - -
07098 NLFH 586 g3 - 4,300 4 30 1,70 20 310) [
1019798 HLTH 620 .51 — - — — - — -
01413599 MLFE 637 1n33 — 4,740 3,650 1240 il.l <l <10
N4/287% - 525 1146 - - — -
D780 MNLPH ni% 163 - 4360 2,260 1,780 18.6 45 =50
(o713 10£25/9% NLPH (13 In2s — o - - - -
/21500 NLFE 579 Inaz - 2,600 3,500 724 4.7 25 113
04714500 MLPH 4.57 12,14 - - — e - - -
061 AT Fraperty Iransfered lo Valero Refining Company.
VTS0 NLPH 537 1134 — S.400 380 1. %00 14 52 34
10003700 NLPH 393 178 s S3.800 ]l 2,001 a9 59 2
14201 MLPH 508 1163 - 4,500 [l LG 4.6 3R 15
V402401 WLPH 437 1184 —_ 0,800 1504 PRI 40 st 4
UTH2/01 NLFH 577 Loy4 — 4,100 paal) 1,600 20 35 2
1o/L5/01 MLFE 613 50 - 3,900 1,000 1400 Ry 17 15.7
{16.64) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in complinnce with AB 2856 requirenents.
02404702 NLPH 469 1195 970 43810 620 L44n 384 bLET 50,0
Q50702 HLPH, S0 1164 160 3810 764712204 L1in 200 20.0 6.0
OEA22402 NLPH 698 XA 693 3,190 545 823 240 LLO R
1170872 NLPH 531 1133 645 3,300 740 1,050 94 L1 7.8
[PX iz ] NLPH 575 18y 639 3,550 4 LGy 250 a5 4.0
V502403 MLEH 534 1130 934 4070 43y Lt 165 3le pERY



TABLE 14
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, California
{Page 4 of 9)
Well 1D # Samgling SUBK DTW Elev. TPHd TPHE MTBE B T o X
(TOC) Dale Ty L SO O DT PR PO PSR SOOI 177 SOOI
MW5 {cont.) /14403 NLPH 637 a7 S8R 860 286 w2 154 162 4.0
(16.04} [IEIEY 3] NLPH Gl 10,63 LK 1450 19% Bl 150 4.8 174
131/ NLPH 4.4 12.60 kAl 3,164 527 my 215 315 6.5
MW D91 NLPH 6 I3 - L3nda - 150 4.4 170 hS
(17.50) TR e NLPH 715 1041 o a7 — 120 <003 & 3
an3Ms NLPH 4,80 107 - 994K -~ T 220 780 L
0427195 NLPH a4 11.42 -— 3800 — 340 40 46 eil}
N8/03/95 NLPH B3 1.7 -— 1,100 68 k2 <25 o 63
10/17/95 NLFH 7.66 2.90 -— 8,500 =<5.00 410 74 450 1
02455 NLFH 386 L7 — 31000 <51 560 i.500 2,200 7500
/2486 NLPH 334 i2.17 - 15,000 230 40 370 LAt 33
DTG NLPH 6.97 Ln.sg .- 27,0 L3 prll] 1) Ltk 5,500
{Zelile MLFE 745 L1t - 28,1100 bl 4un 440 LBiIN] 6,200
013197 NLPH 430 1326 - 7000 N 190 1O IR LAun
[ RV — — — - - —— - B - -
U047 NLPH 757 099 — 81K L1 00 <50 300 iy
10meMY NLPH 74R RIRHES - $1,000 Su0 a7 7308 2,610 12,16X)
01728/98 NLPH 74 1332 — 15,16 2400¢ B350 2,300 900 2,700
W4/ 14/98 NLPH s 13.64 — 15,000 2, Lhie: 450 3300 Laob 4,306}
[ipleiih] NLPH 6.0 1147 — 5,900 910 270 [53 SO0 [rtf]
I ATH] NLPH 6.36 110 - — - —- — —_ -
[ E kPl NLFH £.35 t1.21 -—_ a1 422 204 7 297 304
}4724/99 NLPMH 4.89 1267 - 15,300 A36c 1,27 YR} LG 33
a7/0%/99 NLPH .07 11.49 - 1,540 439 121 9.95 peal] 4.09
Ly235/99 WLFH 6.1l H e -— 2200 2400 90 <M 12 121
(AL NLPH 5.8 IL70 - 1300 1,000 95 15 94 74
440 NLFH 429 i3.17 - 12ty 420 441 6an tLA 3000
H/1GA0 Property irapsterred o Vakra Refining Company,
N705/00 HLFH 539 1217 n— 3,800 #30 10 13 350 TU8
10803700 NLPH 6,14 11.42 -— 490 3,800 4l <05 Kl 1z
1102701 - — —_ — - w—- - — — —
200 NLFE 4.7 12.%6 48 16,000 450 n (o) K70 3,200
OTN2A HLPH 8.73 8.83 320 3,700 2,000 A3 <5 160 32
W S#0 NLPH n.24 1.3z 1100 27,000 00 =12 <12 <2 <12
{17.31) Mov-2i001 Well sunveved in compliance with AB 2886 requirements,
a4t MNLFH 424 13.07 168 14,50 343 423 20 1480 4,00
(HAGA2 MLFH 413 12.4% LS4 BSRG RECAF RIS SR 2440 BoG 10ng6
0422412 WLEPEH 6.4% 1082 191,440 4,050 T4 44.3 1i.s A0 278
TRIZ NLPH 549 1132 822 5,640 I.l50 491 2.7 580 HSR
LEMTHE MLFH 459 1242 1,590 14300 472 124 393 1.imn 3,720
QO3 HLPH 410Gk 12.63 Lssn bR T 1,360 924 167 672 1,330
081403 NLPH 613 1116 660 6,500 3,780 i ) A3 133 184
11414003 MLPH 6l 1128 331 i3m 4520 04 3.1 449 450
B3NLA04 NLFH 3.0 137 1,630 9,021 1M 213 265 546 1,700
MW7 (9712794 NLPI 641 1069 — &, —_ 451 S0 280 70
(1712 L0394 NLPH 4.7 1.4 - £ 90k - 940 670 310 ian
/1395 NLPH 4.29 1282 - 20,000z - 590 T80 970 4,200
04/27/9% NLPH 5.0 1212 .- 4,800 -— 410 i1 418 230
RIS NLPH 651 10,59 -— 4,900 17.000 350 <50 200 <50
/17795 NLPH 7.11 Q89 - 6,741 17006} 30 20 240 25
D246 NLPH 529 1Lks - 360 [{H] 2,000 390 350 230
04724496 HNLPH 508 12,18 - 9,000 360,003 2400 (ATH 150 130
ANIG6 NLPH .62 10150 -— 4800 K6, UK 330 5 ) a6
196 NLPH T 102 - 3410 28,004 1an 98 58 38
NUILAT MLPH 3.65 1347 - 3300 43,004 el 18 48 av
4410497 — - - — - — — - — -
aW10/97 NLPH TH %68 - 3,500 18,000} T <33 <25 <25
Lyus/97 - — . -— — - - —_ - ——
i11/23/98 NLFH 3.4 14.06 - 100 250c in <05 =15 .67
N4/14/98 — kAU 14.02 —_ —_ — - -—_ — -
073098 NLFH 578 1134 — 10 470 14 0.5 <15 L5
1/39/9R NLFH 625 JLEN: %) - — - -— - — wa=
1899 NLPH 598 1.4 - 273 S30 <23 <15 <28 2.5
1428749 —_ 4.31 12.R0 - —— — - - — —
N9 NLPH 5.67 TL45 - 139 A60 E¥D) kALl 11y LA
12588 NLPH 6.23 0. - hlll =L0 <ln <10 <10 <lir
n2lion HLPH 54 L7 - 410 san L 2.5 <1t 2.3
n4/14/00 NLFH 3.4 13.28 - - - - - - -




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 5 of 9)
Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPEA TPHE MTBE B T E x
MW7 [cont.) G161 Praperty trmisfered fo Valers Refining Company,
(7.1 GOS0 NLFH 105 1207 - 140 480 «<i).3 <b.5 <i.5 .36
1003/} NLFH 588 11.24 -— 3 1300 <18 .62 <15 a.z0
u1A2/01 MNLPH 52 1160 - 120 1.3no 22 <05 .5 .3
afi2/01 NLFH 4.26 1286 — 20 150y 091 .5 <05 <3
N7 MNLPH 3.42 1L - 110 740 4.1 <1.5 .75 0.84
1501 MLPH 2.50 %62 - 170 740 <05 .5 <5 LAY
{1706} RNov-20101 Well surveyed in complindce with AB 2886 roquirements.
[OHIEN v MLPH AEL £3.25 8.4 Y28 al <l1.50 <151 ={).51) <1,50
03M6/02 NLPH 4.51 12.55 72 501 SHSIT12.Ny 24 <05 25 4.1
ORI22007 NLPH G235 1081 <5 Sk6 481 2.5 <25 <25 10
JLAugG2 NLPH 5483 1203 <50 463 39 1.7 =0.5 <05 o6
02ATM3 NLFH 457 12.49 <53 344 440 na ity R a5
0502463 NLFH 439 12.67 <50 3 307 0B =3 <qL5 A5
A8/14/03 HLFH 596 1119 =<5l 197 45.5 2,03 <05 «A).5 Lo
11414403 NLPH 6.04 1.z <50 146 480 1.50 <05 na Ly
0344 NLFH pA 1415 138 <51 AL <50 <05 <5 L5
Mwi ne/ 124 NLPH 6.42 .91 - <ita s <05 0.5 <5 <iL3
(16.33) 10831794 MLPH (%) 2 - <50a - <05 0.5 <03 <5
W398 NLFH 5.25 NG -— =5 - =th5 <15 i) .5
2785 NLPH 6.1 10.33 - <50 - <Ly <05 =05 <15
DR/G305 NLPE 6.28 .03 B <50 <2.5 <5 =il.% <05 <15
L1795 NLIH a.9% .60 — <5 =5.0 et <1).5 <5 <5
DI24496 WLPH AT 1.62 - <3 =3.0 <3 =0.5 Rt ] <d15
dizdfn NLPH 5.52 ingy -— <5 <3t =15 A5 <3 <03
WIR20MG WLPH 6,27 i — <& 230 a5 <05 <(h3 <5
10730096 NLPH 0.9 .64 - <5 <54 a5 .5 =], 5 L3
A7 NLPH 518 1113 - - — — —
047197 — -— — - - - — —
FUHMT o - — - - - - — - -
sy -—_ — — - - e - —— - —
Q1728098 NLPH 511 11.22 - -— - - - -—-
047147598 NLPH 502 11.31 - <5u <L5 <05 <A <05 =1.5
077308 MLPH 554 1949 -— <51 6.6 <5 <15 =5 <5
10719798 NLFH &07 10.26 - <5t <14 =05 A5 <15 <5
0113799 MLPH 5,-5‘) 10.74 - <3N <2 <ir3 L% 3 =15
04/28/99 HLFH 538 10,95 =51 =l 5e <t5 <15 =03 <i.5
W00 HLFH EXIY 1062 - <5t anl =f.5 <i.% <i.3 =5
10125495 NLPH 6.5 JLAL] - <50 <10 <11 <14 <L <10
D210 MNLPH 4,51 2.82 -— <50 <0 =Lu <14 <j.0 <01t
1471450} Brown .54 1079 <50 <l =<l <1 <] =1
WSRO Property transfesred & Valero Refining Company.
N7ASA0G NLPFH 5.67 10.66 — =30 <1 <iL3 <05 €5 <5
IWO3KG NLPTI a2 .3t - < <2 0.3 <05 0.5 <3
/a1 NLPH 593 in3g . tand <50 <2 5 <5 <5 <05
MAZA - - - —_— - — — . — —
DENZAOL MNLPH 5.0 .57 <5l <50 <2 <)% <5 <5 <3
1G/1501 NLPH 619 L1 <5t <50 =2 <15 {15 <15 <5
(16.24) Mov-2001 ‘Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requitements.
02/0442 f - - —_ - — - a— - -
056412 NLPFH 531 Lh%3 <50 <50 0.5/<0.50g <115 0.5 =3 <5
OR/22402 NLPH [ .1y 5} <5n.d <05 «).5 <5 <AL8 =15
HI08/02 NLPH 31 1033 <HE <3l s <3 < s <3 LF
2T NLPH 534 [{%=1) <5} =500 <3 <5 “{L3 <105 <IL5
03/02J03 MLPH 57 L0.97 <5 <Ml <18 <}, 50 <05 <d.5 L3
U8/ 1403 NLPH 500 11,64 <84} <50 <05 <1054 A5 <15 =15
11714403 NLPH [R4] 19.25 35 <5 <05 <0).5¢ <(L3 07 1.7
HI/0L /s NEPH 8,16 1148 <5l <50 <105k <. 5S¢k <5 LS =aL5
MWy 9712084 NLPH (%11 B8 — <5la - <th5 A5 =AL5 <18
{15.62) Hifn1/A4 NLFH /97 o5 -— <5l - <lh.5 <t5 <03 <5
0113785 NLPH nlg 9.44 — =il . <[5 <5 <5 =5
412705 NLPH AR 04 — <5 — 1.5 <AL <5 < §
OgA3MS NLTH 672 890 — <50 =25 =5 <05 0.5 .5
pLE i) MLPH 749 R.53 - <] <50 <05 <0.5 =35 <3
OL/24i96 WLPH 646 816 —_ <5 <510 <5 <15 <105 <15
D4724086 NLPH n43 9.19 - <5 <50 <15 <05 =05 =15
M6/56 NLPH GAN 842 - <50 <54 <1.5 a5 <05 <5
1073040 NLPH 0.4 R.68 - <50 <50 <f).5 =15 =03 =5




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORIRG AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Califormia

(Page 6 of 9}
Well 1D # Sampling SUBS bTW Efcv. TPH4 TPHg MTBE B T E X
{TDC) Date e BB L -
MW (eont.) 813107 NLPH 618 9.52 - - -
(15.62) 0471087 e - - — - - - — — -
GU10MT - - — - —_ - —- - — —
ToaasT e - o —— — . — — —
ul/z3/98 NLPH A.66 2.96 - - -— - — -
04/ 1498 - - e — - —- - -— - -
UeZklITe L NLPH 617 945 - -
10719798 NLPH D) 2 — - —— - - .- —
14309 NLPH [ 934 - — -
/28799 NLPH 587 075 e <5l <lie 0.5 3 .5 <45
[uitbios] MLPH (.24 934 -- <40 <20 < s <5 <5 0.5
12599 MLFH 607 LR <30 <Ll <L <l4 <L <10
01210 NLEH 693 H6Y <54 <10 <0 1.4 <l 4 <10
Ga/14/00 Turbid &8 9.57 -— <3Q <l <l <l =} =1
LTt i Property transfesred to Valero Rafining Compay.
40500 NLPH G.34 928 <50 <2 )5 < <qL3 <15
LOAR0 NLFH 6,52 AL — <30 <2 04 <5 <03 <l
nig NLFH 6.53 a9 -— <50 < =05 <0.3 <05 <5
N4/02/01 NLPH 6.21 941 - <31 <2 <5 <15 057 073
WA HNLFH A0 n.22 - <50 =1 <04 <AL3 x5 <3
104 5/01 NLPH 665 897 — <50 <2 =5 <0.5 <8 )5
(15,56 Nov-2001 Well surveyed iu tompliance with AB 2486 requircments.
02104702 MNLPI[ 477 10,79 <500 <50 w30 <150 <131 <1150 <dh. 50
050672 NLFPH 6,29 227 <54 <500 <5150 <aL% 05 =5 a3
ORA2ZHN NLFH 6,70 LE:19 <50 <500 <% <% <05 <5 .5
TT/0BA)2 NLEH 655 .01 =50 <500 <05 =03 <€ 5 <5 <15
T3 NLPH 635 .21 <5 <501 =2).3 <15 =5 <05 <05
05203 HLPH 6.16 240 41 <500 <1).5 <i1.50 1.5 <15 <05
18714403 NLEFH G.54 g2 =50 <5(LAY LS <1).30 <% <AL5 <05
1171443 NLPH 6,60 896 <30 =30.0 <1).5 <150 )5 <15 =5
LX) 1153 NLFH 5.89 9.67 =50 <500 <X),58% =50 <NA A5 =5
MW1d 0971294 NLPH 704 975 7la - <05 <5 L6 .3
{16.79) [RUGIR NLFH 7.30 9.4y -_ 330 - Ll L3 2.8 071
0113495 NLFH G 1075 - Gilg -— <% <05 =115 <AL
04727795 MHLPH (.60 113 - 144 - (L5 <15 54 1.2
DRAZAS MLFH m .56 - 150 =13 <3 <3 <03 A3
MWL MLPH 7Y3 RAR - =5 95 0.3 =<3 <05 <5
(5424020 NLPH 6,43 19,36 - 761 24 1.6 132 62 28
(24490 MNLPH 6,42 10.37 - 13 a.% a3 {15 71 <3
U720/94 NLPH TAT 93z - 140 <3t <13 (L3 12 N1}
103086 NLPH 758 K41 . <54 EX4 <15 ) 0.5 <tLs
a7 MLPFH 584 Hrol -— <51 {0 <5 <.5 <415 <3
WA10M7 - - - - - - - -— —
e MLPH 731 2.47 <5 Q.5 <03 % (L5 <05
WA08/97 - -
12/12097 Well destroyed. -
MW11 L1795 NLFI1 772 10232 - 34,000 RO 3800 150 950 4,500
113.04) 01/24/96 NLPH 5.97 12.07 - EERU <300 3200 Lz0u 2,100 Q.800
0424196 NLPH 584 2.0 34,000 720 2900 LA 1,700 ¥300
0772645 MLPH .98 1106 — 35,000 500 4,600 4,200 9541 9,500
1070/96 NLFH .54 150 — 53,0000 990 4.2m0 3,600 2,100 3,600
D110 NLP} 5.0 13.04 23,0410 Jlue 170 2,500 4i 4,300
041047 NLPH — — —_ 25,000 2l 1,200 49u 270 G, 40
Lyrllitry WLPH 7.30 174 - 42,080 a9 1,700 870 1900 12,000
Y0897 NLFH 762 .42 - 42,000 Ling 1,10 2,500 1.4G0 5,900
01/28/98 MLPH 4.77 13227 - 35,040 6,800 24K 3,500 1,7 T200
014714793, NLPH 468 1336 - 15,000 1,200 1,100 250 S0 2,000
u7/30/98 MLTH 633 17 - 24,000 L0 Lang R1d4] 1,000 4,300
w1958 NLPH 6.45 1139 - 29,060 Lug 1,200 2,500 @ 4,900
0113795 NLFH 6,42 11.62 -— 50,900 1,920 2,210 6,440 2030 TG
142899 MNLPH 530 1274 - 59,400 2390 2,790 4,260 1,790 2870
VTG MNLFH 622 11.82 - 51,506 4,63} 5,890 5,340 2370 12,740
12599 NLFH 637 11.27 — 51,000 1, 3,900 5,800 2,300 12,300
1172150 NLFH 6,47 1157 -— 56,000 1 LK} 2,30 4,616y 2,100 11,600
0414400 NLPH 502 1295 — AZ,000 ALY 3,000 1,000 Lann 8000
16400 Property transferred 10 Vilero Refining Company.
rFnsm NLEH 593 1211 - 32,000 3,906 3,000 2,700 L3 h,200
THOIAH) NLPH 657 11.47 40,000 4300 2.900 3,600 LGt 7900




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

TABLE 1A

1725 Park Soeet
Alameda, California
(Page 7 of 9)
Well ID 3 Sampling suB) DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTDBE B T E X
(F00) Date oot e B
MWII (cont.} Q12 NLPH nda L1.5% LGt 000 4,200 39(K} 3,600 1,300 6,508
(18.04) a2/ NLPH 544 L2610 2,000 39,000 3,10 2,600 3.4 1,500 1,500
0742/} NLFH 2.1 894 230 45,0811 3,000 2,000 2,100 1,400 7.1M
10/L5/01 MLPH £.10 994 1,400 55,610 2,500 5,100 5,700 1900 v0n
(17.98) Wow-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requisements,
12/04/02 NLEH 514 1284 2430 37800 (=10 3,340 3,550 1450 bl
0362 NLPH 551 12.47 3,010 27,260 135071, 984y 1420 L,384 LIt 4960
8722002 WLPH 6.6 1135 5600 28,108 2240 2420 1,520 1,120 5,360
T/ngn? WLPH 5834 12.64 3R 26,000 246 LIty 2,130 Lnzg 5390
Q0TALS WLPH 542 1256 4.360 50,000 1400 3,660 4,500 1,920 #6041
O3/02/03 NLPH 517 12,81 2,33 41,200 LURQ 1,980 1.860 450 7,101
OF/14/03 NLFH 6.42 1156 5,480 46,7 1 14g 3,360 2,150 i8m 7,641
11/14/03 NLPH (.39 P13y 3530 43,800 240 2,07% 2300 2,500 8,680
[LxLORIEY NLPH 4.58 1340 2,034 BS540 01.7 244 asu 05 904
MWIL2 10417795 NLPH 6.8 592 —_ Eati] <54 <115 L5 =05 <t i
(16.30) 01124/96 NLPH 4,86 11434 - <50 <540 1.5 <0.5 <f.s <L5
1H/24/96 NLFE 446 1184 - <5 5.0 <i).5 nG8 A5 0.7z
D7R26596 NLPH 590 Tindo - <5 <50 <05 <)L <3 <03
TOFAG NLEH 6.56 L4 -— <5 <50 =5 <05 <5 (.3
0531897 NLPH 457 1173 — =50 =50 <5 =13 =0.5 <05
471047 e - - — — - — - -- —
aFIeE? — - - - - - - - -
LOARMT - o — — - - - - —- -
O1/28/9% NLPH 300 1240 - . — -
G4/ 14098 WLPH .67 12,63 - - - - — -
W3R MNLPH LX) 1100 — -— -— - -
(R AT NLPH — — - -— - —en - - -
o130 WLMH i el - - -- - - - -
Q4128709 — 4.33 11.77 - - - -- - -— -
&G0 FPropery wansferred to Valero Refining Compairy.
(16.15) Mav-200 Weil surveyed in compliance with AR 2386 requirements.
Net monitored ar sampled 07/09/9% through 34/124)]. - — - - - -
0721 NLTH B34 796 - — - - —_— - -
Not manitared or sampled L0/15/01 throngh present,
EW] LM NLPH 613 1y - A0a - 4 <05 1t 54
{16.22) 1194 NLFH 7.63 K59 — 3,400 - <05 44 30 1
DU/13495 NLPH Hi.40 476 — GROa — L1l <05 12 1%
04027495 ‘NLPH 15.47 0,75 — -— - um —_ — -
(uA13/95 NLPH 13.85 237 - <125 550 27 <12 <1.1 <12
11705 NLPH .03 &I7 e 3,600 L 220 =05 (4 34
[¥-LY5 MNLPH 1.n7 5105 - &4 mi d.3 <05 13 033
47246 WLPH 6.28 1302 - T40 ER] 130 23 35 24
07726/ NLPH 13.93 2.2% -— <50 pu i <05 =} <0.5 <5
30/ NLPH 1574 2.48 -— <3l 5,304 (.52 <5 =[5 <5
R Bl NLPII 440 782 e - -— - - — -
04110087 — —— - -— - - -— -— - -
07410/97 — — - -
Loiog/97 - . e — - — - — — —
01728798 NLFH 338 12.87 -
04/14/9% NLFH 352 12,76 - - - - - - -
0730/9% NLPH 548 n.74 -- - - - - - -
107149198 NLEH 577 143 . — .
name NLPH 5.4y 10.73 - —
14/28/99 NLFB 431 1191 - - - - - - —
N EGA0 Property iransferted 1o Valero Refining Company.
{627 Now-20001 Well swveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requircments
Mol monitored er sampled 07/09/99 hmugh March 2007
IS/06M7 NLFH 494 11.35 - e -- — - - -
WE/22/02 [y - - -= - — - -- - -—
10802 MLFH 380 1247 - - - ane - —
[Letipiie] NLFE 1243 3.82 - - — - - - -
054203 NLFH h.5% 9.72 — - —- - -- - -
B/ 34/03 NLPH -— — - - —~— - - - -
L1ix4/03 NLPH —-— — - - - - - - -
0341704 NLPH - —_ - — -— — - — —




CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Fommer Exxoa Service Stattan 7-0104

TABLE 1A

1725 Park Strest
Alameda, Califoyma
(Pape 8 of 9)

WellID 4 Sampling SUB} DTW TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E
{TOC) Dale L O (- TP B S O PO PP
EW2 w1244 NLFH G0 9.96 — 8 Riila — 2,000 79 130) 241
(l(_i.()S} L0194 NLPR 732 L - 9,500a - 1 A0 6.7 Fon 310
1385 NLPH 14.38 167 - 5,701 - platt 270 21 80
014427/95 NLPH 1523 082 — — — - — - _
RIS NLPH T.19 4.86 —_ #30 Lty Hl 27 an 64
19417195 NLPH 1897 =292 - 180 3,600 =15 <15 <s s
/24796 NLPH m3iz -4.27 L70¢ 64000 anl B2 14 i70
4400 WLPH 4G 659 -— 3,300 7,300 671 20 T 400
WFI20/06 NLFH 1650 45 - 1,400 1,008 251 A6 in 210
W3NG NLPH 2i.30 -4.25 - 1An0 13,006 200 44 L3 L9
83107 NLFH 2l -3ln - - - —— -
T — - - - — - . —
[ o5 . — - — — - — -
HYO87 - — —- - - e - - — -
OHIRAR NLPH 3.35 12,70 — - - - — - -
/14508 NLFH 345 12.60 - — -— -— -— - -—
07108 NLPH L1350 4,55 —_ - - e — -—
119798 NLPH 3467 in s - e — - -— — -—
ni/13/9% NLPH 9.57 G.48 - - — - — - -
04728709 NLPH 113 5.90 - e - —_ -— - -—
O/ LA/ Property transferrsd to Valero Refining Company.
{16.07) Hov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
Nat maonitored ar sampled G7/09/9% through prasent.
EW3 L2 NLPH A.12 9.99 — Aiig - 44 59 12 3i
{16.02) a4 NLPH 10,32 5.50 - 14ia - 1z (42 17 3.7
0113495 NLFH 1813 211 - 2302 - 4.0 yat 12 G4
04727795 MLPH 2367 XL — — — — — — —_
/3125 NLPH 224 -6.88 — <200 L4im 2.0 =10 =20 2.4
RV W/ah] HNLPH 2287 .85 —- Fes 2,400 4.4 <03 <15 <As
11724596 MNLPH 2047 -4.95 - 120 2300 19 <5 <43 s
14724536 NLFH LE.10 208 — 180 3,80 34 Ny B9 11
07/206/%6 NLEH 13.14 288 .- 184 2,000 43 a7 <i.§ 2.
13096 HLFH .14 6.7 - A6 2,800 Alt ®2 <15 109
0§37 NLPH .10 492 - - - . — —
uLIeT — — - - - - — — .
AT — - - — — — — — i —
I0BAT - — - - - - — — - -
01728198 NLFH 342 12.60 - - - —
/14798 NLPH 3.5 1252 -
W7B0L NLFR L8.57 -2.55 - - - — - - -
11998 NLPH 3.65 .27 - - - — -
1713/99 MLPH 1385 217 — - — - - —_ —
142899 NLPH 4.52 11.50 - - — - -— - -
D& 160 Propery lawsfered (o Valero Refining Company,
{16.08) Nay-2a0] Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2885 sequirtancals
Mot monitored ot sampled G7/09/99 tduough March 2042,
N5X6/02 NLFH 5.8 L — - - —— - - -
UR/22/02 NLPH 13,00 3.08 - - -- - - - -
L1/08/07 NLPH 4.1 TLRY - — - - - - -
0Z/07/03 NLIH 2115 -5y e - - e — - -
nsre2/00 HLPH 13.50 -7.42 - —— -— — — -
ags1a/3 NLPH 0.7 18,01 -— - -— - -— - -
Li/14/03 NLPH 6.4 10,04 - .- - ——— -— - -
u3ing NLPH 3,98 12.1% - - — —_ — - -
Ew4 171214 NLPH 5.69 10.92 -— 4,000a — 1700 12 210 77
(16.61) 10701194 NLPH 750 871 - 4fi0a - tan 15 15 11
QL/53795 NLPH 1136 5.25 - A20a - 2 sy L6 gz
Q4727195 NLPEL 1530 .31 - - - — - - -
UBAI/95 NLPH Gdd 16 -— 472,000 17,00} 3.1ut Lton 2,000 8200
10717195 NLPH 1589 oy -- 92 2,300 63 =45 <5 <03
al24p06 NLFH 203 1058 - 20 9200 7 23 29 in
04/24/86 MNLEH 4497 1164 — 4,600 Bal 49 £ 69 1,100
07726194 NLPH 6.54 7 e 2,900 15,000 oln nl 200 kL]
1013056 MLPEH 6.53 (LA H] — 550 3400 5] il <5 71
01131197 NLPH I5R 12.63 o — — — - -— -
(/1057 - — o -— -— -— - - — -
OHLAT - - - wn = = — o -— -
10/0BAYF - — —_ - - —_ — — — —




TABLE 1A
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxen Service Station 7-0£04

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
{Page 9 of 9)
Well (D # Sampling SUB) DTW Elev. TPHd TEHy MTBE B T E X
TOC} Date S BB T s
EW4 {cant ) 11/24/98 MLPH 322 1339 —
(l0.61) 04/ 14798 NLPH 3.20 13.41 . - - - - — .
G77A0/98 MLPH 4.89 .72 -— - - — - - -
10/1%/98 NLEH sl 1145 -— - —_ - —r
/13099 NLPH 3.57 ilb4 - .- - — - - —
Q4728409 NLPH 4.27 1234 - — -— —- - - -
0616700 Propery wansferred o Valero Refining Company,
(13.69) HMov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2BS0 yequirements.
Nol menitored or sampled 07/ theough present.
EW3 9112494 NLPH 6.3 izl - 1.1} -— He L7 Il 12
(16.51) 1001 /94 NLPH 11.83 464 - 120 - 16 .92 57 L]
WRE3AS NLPI 12.54 3.97 - | KItE) - 0.6 (K3 i 9
04427793 NLPH 13.01 3440 - - — -— -— -
NBH13/95 NLPH 1199 4.52 - T 20 <05 <il.§ W5 =5
117793 NLPH 1342 308 - " a0 L3 A5 <05 30
n1/24/96 NLPH v72 5.79 — 2,506} 350 1] 66 22 3
04/24/96 NLPH 813 823 - 6,400 400 631 240 kE] 1.36a
07/26/96 NLFH Ldm nsl - 450 a4 82 2.5 24 100
L0209 MLPH b.82 G6.69 -— 1,200 [ o sl 2 121
3187 NLPFH 9.0 751 - -— - - — - -
n4/1/47 —_ - — - - - — —_ - ad
0710097 — - - — -
HIEYT — — - - —
01728798 NLPH 3.54 1297 - - - -
14114798 NLFH 165 12,80 - -
N7AN/9R MLPH .63 244 - — — — - —— -
1/ 39/94 MLPH 5.75 .76 ——- - - - - - -
D134 NLFH .03 Y48 - B - -
4128504 NLPH B8 .7 - e -— - -- - -
o/ 1Gf00 Property transferred 1o Yaleru Refming Company.
(L6.6Ty New-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2880 reguiremealts.
Nol monitored or sampled G7/09/49 through March 2002,
N54mM2 NLPH 4.78 L8y e - -— - =
WRAA2A1L NLPH .61 10,06 - -— - - —_ - -
Liminz NLPH 3.74 1293 - - - - - - -
Q207703 NLPMH G} 10,27 - -— - - - m— ad
n&A2A NLPH 391 10,76 - - - - - - -
VB 14403 NLPH s 14.3% - - -— -— == -
11744703 NLPH [N 10.44 -— - - -— - - -
U3/0L/04 NLFH 4.4 1265 - — - — - - -
Hotes;
SUBJ B Results of sehjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet,
TOC = Elevation of 1op of well casing; in feet abave incan sea level,
DITw = Depth to waler.
Elev. = Elevation of proundwater in fee abave mean sea level.
TFHg = Total petroleun Lydrocarbons as gascling analyzed using EPA Method 5030/801 5 (modified).
TPHd = Tutal petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EP A Method 5030/6015 (modified).
MTBE = Methyl terliary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 30208,
BTEX = Besizene, toluene, ethylbenzens, and total xylenss analyzed using EPA Method 80218,
ED® = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Methud 82608
12-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed nsing FPA Method ¥2608.
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 3260B.
ThA = Tertiary butyl afechel anolyzed using EFA Methed B26UEB.
ETBE = Ethyl tertizry butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 26U,
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EFA Method B260B
NLPH = N liquid-phase ydrocarbons,
SPL = Separate-phase liguids present.
ND = Nol detected at er above labortory reporting. linsits.
- = Not sanupled.
up/l = Micrograms per liter,
< Less than the stated laboratery metkod reporting limit,
& = Tatai volatile hydrocarbons by DHS /LUFT Manual Method.
b = Resuls ebtained from & 1:10 ditutiog analyzed on lanuary 17, 1993
¢ = Methyl wtiary butyl ether by EEA Method 3260 {GC/MS).
d = Diesel-range hydrocorbons reportedly detected in bailer blank; resnlt 1 snspect,
e = TPHA was detected in the sample; howgver, the detestions do not resemble the typical diesel paitern,
T ‘Well snaccessible.
g = MTBE mzlyzed nsing EPA Method 82608,

Data prior o Seeend Guarter 20040 provided by Delta Environinenta] Consultants, Ine.




TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAY. CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

(Pape 1 of L1}

Well 1D #

Sampling
Date

TAME

L2-DCA

MWI

Mw2

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
Q427793
QB/03/95
10/17/95
01/24/56
04/24/9%6
07/26/96
10/30/96
01/31/57
04/10/57
271097
10/08/97
01/28/98
04/14/98
Q07/30/98
10/19/98
01/13/99
V42895
07/09/99
10/25/99
01721700
04/14/00
06/16/00
Q7/Q5/00
10/03/00
01/02/01
04/02/01
/02101
10/15/01
02/03/02
03/06/02
08/22/02
11/08/02
4207703
05/02/03
08/14/03
1114703
13/01/04

09/12/94
L6/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/1993
01/24/96
04/24/96
07126/66
10730/96
MNA3157



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statian 7-0104

1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

{Page 2 0f 11)

Well ID #

Sampling ETBE TAME TRA 1,2-DCA EDB DIPE
Date <.

MW2 {cont.) 04/10/97 — — .
071497 - - — - —
10/08/97 — - — — - —
01/28/98 - — - — —— -
04/14/98 — — — —
07/30/98 — — — — - —
10/15/98 --- . — . —
01/13/29 — - — - —
04/28/99 — - — — - —
0770999 — — . — - .
10/25/99 -— - —— — - .
01/21/00 — - — — - —
021106 -— —- — — .- —
04/14/00 -— - - - - -
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valera Refining Company
07/05/00 — j— — - -
10/63/00 — -— — - - —
01/62/01 — - - — - —
04/02/01 — e — . -
07/62/01 — - — — - —
10715401 - — — - - —
0204402 62,0 —un e - ——— -
05/06/02 252 «0.50 448 <0.50 <0.50 <050
08/22/02 178 — — — -
1/08/02 83 - - — . —
02/07/03 <50 - — - - -
D5/02/03 46 - . - - —
08/14/03 62 ——— — - — -
11714703 132 — . - .
03/01/04 <050 <0.50 <10.0 <030 <0.50 <30

MW 09/12/94 - - - — — —
10/01/94 - . - — — —
01/13/95 — . —— - —— ——
04/27/93 — — - . .
08/03/05 - —— - - — —
10/17/95 - e - - - -
01424196 — -
04/24/96 — — —
07/26/96 - - - - — .
10/30/96 - — - - — _—
01/31/97 - - — - .
04/10/97 - — . — —
o7/10/97 - - — — — -
10/08/97 - _— — - — -
01/28/98 — - . — - ———
04/14/98 - — — -
0730/98 - - - — - -
10719798 - - -— — - -
01/13/9% - - s -— - -
04/28/99 —— - . -
0109/59 - - - — e —
102599 - - - - - —
G1/21/00 --- — - a—— —— —



TABLE 1B

ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-{1i04

1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

(Page 3 of 11}

Well ID # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA. EDB DIPE
Thate <. CUEL P
MW3 (cont) 04/14/00 -_ - - — — -
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company
07/5/00 — - —- - - -
10/03/00 - — — — —
1/02/01 - — - — ——— .
04/02/01 - —- — —
07/02/01 -- - e — - —_
10¢415/01 --- —- - — -
02/04/02 e - — — .
05/06/02 0.5 <0.50 194 <0.50 <0,50 <050
08/22/02 - s . - - —
11/08/02 - — - - —_— —
02407/03 - —- —— - —— —_
05/02/03 - - -— - —
08/14/03
11/14/03 - - — cen - —
03/01/04 <Q.50 <0.50 3,550 <50 <0.50 <0,50
MW4 09/12/94 - - — —— e .
10/01/04 — e —— —— — -
01/13/95 - - - — — —
04/27/95 - - — - —
A8/03/93 - - - — i
10/17/95 - - — — o -
11/24/96 - — — - — -
04/24/96 -
026196 - - - om — -
10430/%6 - - - . - -
0131/97 - - — —— — -
04/10/97 - n— _— j— - -
07/10/97 - . - — —_ -
10/08/97 - - — - .
01/28/9% —— - — - — -
04/14/98
a7/30/98 - - — — —
10/19/98 - - — - . -
01/13/99 - - - . - e
{14/28/99 - — —— — — -
07/09/99 - - j— - - -
10/25/99 - .- - - —
01421700 - — - - - .-
04/14/00 - —
GE/16/00 Praperty transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 - - - - — -
10/03/00 - —— - - — -
01/02/01 - - - - -
04/02/01 - —- —— . - .
{¥7/02/01 - —— - ——— _— -—
10/15/01 - —- - — —
02/04/02 - — - - - ——
05/06/02 080 <0.50 499.0 <0.50 <050 <0.50
08/22/02 - - — — — —_
11708402 e — - — —_— —



TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIYE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 4 of 11)

Well ID # Sampling ETHE TAME TBA
Date R T PP PPTTSPRPTTY g/l

MW (cont) 0207403 —
05402403 —
08/14/03 P — -— — — -
11/14/03 i £ f r £ f
03/01/04 <0.50 .50 1,780 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50

MWS 05/12/94 - - — — — -
10/01/04 -- — - .- - —
01/13/95 - - - —— - —
04/27/85 . — . - — .
08/03/95 -—- e - - - —
10/17/95 - --- - - — —
01/24/56 - - — - - —
04/24/96 -— - - - - -
07/ 26/08 — —— —— — —_ _—
10/30/96 - - -— - - —
01/31/97 — - - — —
04/10/97 — — — — - -
0710497 — — — — o
10/08/97 - -— — — — .
01/28/98 — — . — -
04/14/98 - - — - — -
(7/30/98 - - _ -— - -
10/19/98 .- — — - -
01/13/99 - - — - - -
04/28/99 — -
07/09/9% . - —— -~ — —
10/25/99 -- — . - — .
o1/21/00 - — p— — - —
04/14/00 — — — —
06/16/00 Properiy transferred ta Valero Refining Company.

07/05/00 - - - P e -
10/03/00 . - o —
Q1/02/01 - - — - — —
{04/02/01 - - - - —an —
07/02/01 - — — . — —
10/15/01 — - . - — —
0204702
05/06/02 <050 <0.50 306 <0.50 <0.50 120
08/22/02 - - - — -
T1/08/02 - - - . - -
Q2/07/03 . — - -
05/02/03 - . - — -— -
08/14/03 - - - s — -
11/14/03 - - - — —
03/01/04 <0540 <0.50 328 <50 <0,50 .90

MWe 09/12/94 . j— — - — —
10701794
01/13/55
04427495
08/03/95
10017795
01724796
04/24/%6
Q2619
10/10/96 - - — — - .
01/31/97 —




TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxan Service Stativn 7-0104

1725 Park Steeet

Alameda, California

(Page 5 of 11)

Well 1D #

Sampling
Date

MWG {cont )

MW7

04/10/97
0210/97
10/08s97
Q1/28/98
04/14/98
07/30/58
10/19/98
Q1713799
Q428798
07/09/9%
10/25/5%
o0l2100
04714400
06/ 16/G0
07/05/00
10/03/00
01/02/01
04/02/01
07/2/01
10/15401
02/04/02
05/46/02
08/22/02
11/08/02
02/0T/03
03/02/03
08/14/03
11714403
33/01/04

09/12/94
10/01/94
0113795
04/27/95
08/03/95
10/17/95
01/24/96
04/24/96
07/26/96
10/30/96
03197
04/10/97
0710497
10448197
0i/28/98
04/14/98
07730498
10/19/98
01713099
04/28/99
07/09/9%
10/25/9%
01721700
04/14/00




TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CTUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Bxaicn Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Sireet

Alameda, Califoroia
(Pagesof 11)

Well 1D # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB DI’E

Date T eenenen B
MW7 {cont.) 06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company,
DHOS/00 a— - — _— e —
13/02/00 o - - e — —
D021 - e . - e o
04/02:01 - -— — - — -
ao/01 -— - - wan - -
10/15/01 — - - - — -
02/04/02
05/06/02 <050 <0.50 144 <0.50 <0.50 <50
0B/22/02 -— —— - - — —
11/08/02 -— - J— — - —
/07103 - - —— — - -
Q5/02/03 - —— - —— . —
0B/14/03 — s - - — -
11/14/03 — — - — — -
03/08/04 <0.50 <50 295 <050 <050 <050
MW$ 0912494 - — -— — — —

10/01/94 - - — — — .
01/13/9% - . - — - —
04/27/95 — - — —
0R{H3/95 - — - — - -
10/17195 - —_ - - . —
01/24/95 - . . — . —
04124196 - - — — . —
07/26/96 —- — - — - —
10/30/96 —- . - — - -
013197 - —— - — —— -
0411497 e — - - . —
097 -— . — — — _—
10408/97 - - — — o —
01/28/98 - — - — - —
04/14/9% —
07/30/98 - - - — - —
10/18/98 -- e - - - -
01/13/99 - — — — — —
04/28/99 <0.30 <{).50 <100 <{.50 <0,50 <50
070699 — - - —_— - e
10/25/99 - — . - s i
01/23/00 - e — — — —
04/14100 —— —_ — — — —
0616400 Property rransferred 1¢ Valero Refining Company.
O7/05/00 - — - — a— —
10/03/00 - wan - — - —
01/02/01 - — - — - -
04/02/01 —- — — — — —
a7/02/01 - —— - — - .
1041540 - — .
02/04/02 - . — —
05/06/02 <0.50 <50 <100 <(,50 <0.50 1,50
0B/22/02 -— — — — - .
11/08/02 -— - - - - —
Q20703 nan - — — - —
A5/02/03 — -— _— - — —
QB/14/03 -— - — - — wer
171403 - — — - - .
03/01/04 <050 <0.50 <10.G <0.50 <0.50 =0.50



. TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street

Alameda, California

{Page 7 of 11)

Well T #

Sampling
Date

MwW9

MW10

09112/94
10/01/54
4113/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
L/17/95
01/24/96
04/24/96
02/26/96
10/30/96
012197
04/10/97
A10/87
10/08/97
Ol1/28/08
04/14/98
07430/98
10/19/98
41/13/99
04/28/99
QU099
10/25/99
a1/21/00
04/14/00
06/16/00
QHo5/00
10/03/00
al1/02/01
04/02/01
070201
10/15/01
Q2/04/02
{85/06/02
Gas22/02
11/08/02
02/07/03
05/02/03
08/14/03
11714703
03/01/04

09/12/94
10/01/94
Q111395
04/27/95
08/03/95
101795
1/24/96
04124096
07/26/95
1030496
01/31/97
04/10/97
07/10/97
10/08/97
12/12/97

Well destroyed.




TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNI'WATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Statton 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 8 of 11)
Well ID # Sampling BTBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB DIPE

Date e e MBI

MW11 10/17/95 - — — — —
01/24/96 - — - - — ——n
04/24/56 — — - - -
07/26/96 -- -— - - — —
10730496 - — - - — —
0173187 - — - - — -
04/10/97 e — — - - -
07/10/97 -- -— e - — -
10/08/57 - - — - — —
01/28/93 — — - - —
04/14/98 — - - — - .
07/30/98 - - - — - -
10/19/98 - . - -— — ——
01/13/98 . - - — e
04/28/99 - an - - - -
07/09/99 — . - - - ——
10/25/99 e - — - - -
0121700 - - . - - -—
04714700 -—
06/16/00 Property transferred ta Valero Refining Company.
07/05/00 — - - - - —
10/03/00 - —- — — - ——
0l/0z/01 -— —- e - - —
04/02/01 -—- — - — - -
07/02/01 - - - - - .
10/15/01 - - - —
02/04/02 - - - — - -
05/06/12 100 <0.50 i <050 <050 «0.50
OB/22402 - —- . - o —
11/08/02 - P - — e -—
02Z/07/03 - - - —
05/02/03 -- - - — - -
O8/14/03 - - - . e s
11/14/03 - . - — - -
03/61/04 <050 <0.5¢ 20.9 <50 <0.50¢ <0.50

MW1iZ 10017793 — — - - - -
017249 - — - —— e o
D4/24/96 - — — — - o
07/26/96 — — - - -
10/30/96 — — - - - -
0131797 -— — — — - —
04/10/97 - — s - - e
647/10/97 - — - - . -
10/08/97 - — - — - -
01/28/98 - — — — — -
0d/14/98 - — — - — -
071308 - e — — — -
L/1%/98 - — — — — -
01/13/99 -— - — — - -
04/28/99 -— - — . — -
06/16/90 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company

Not monitared or sampled G7/09/99 through 04/02/01,

/061 -

Not menitored or sampled 10/15/01 through present.



ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

TABLE [B

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page S of11)

Well ID #

Sampling
Date

DIPE

EW1

w2

09/1294
10/01/94
01713195
04/27/95
0R/Q3/95
10/17/95
01/24/96
0424196
OTI26/96
10/30/56
a1/31/97
04/10/97
07/10/97
10/08/97
01728758
04/14/98
07/30/98
10/19/98
01413499
04/28/99
05/ 16/00

Praperty transferred 10 Valero Refining Company.

Mot manitored or sampled 07/09/29 through March 2002,

S/612002
812242002
11/8/2062
22003
50212003
8/14/2003
11/14/2003
3172004

09/12/94
10/01/94
01/13/95
04/27/95
08/03/95
1nNes
01/24/96
04/24/96
07/26/96
10/30/96
/31787
0410797
0710097
10/08/97
03/28/93
04/]4/98
07/30/08
10719798
01399
/28199
061600

Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through present.



TABLE 1B

ADBDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Fermer Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Sireet
Alameda, Califpria
(Page 10 of 1)

Well 1D+ # Sampling ETBE TAME TBA 1,2DCA EDB DIPE

Date T o 11 O O PP P P PPUPPPTOPs

Ew3 09/12/94 -— - -— — — —
10/01/94 —— . - — - —
01/13/95 - - p— — - ——
04727798 - — - . .
a8/03/95 - ——— — - - —
HF7/9% -— - - —
01724196 - e - — — —
04/24/96 - - — —
0726796 - — - —
10/30/96 - — — —
01/31/97 - - — — — —
Q4/10/97 — - — — — .
07/10/97 - - - - - —
10/08/97 - — — - — —
01/28/98 - - - - — —
04/14/98 - —- - - — —
07/30/98 - —— — - — —
10/19/98 - — - — — —
a1/13/99 - —n- — - - -
04/28/99 - - — . — .
{6/16/00 Preperty transferred to Valere Refining Company.
Mat monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through March 2002,
5/6/2002 - - - — — —
B/22/2002 -
T1/872002 - - — - — —
27712003 - — — — — —
57242003 o — - — —
8/14/2003 - —- — — — —
1171452003 -- —— — — — —
3172004 - - - —- - —-

Ew4 09/12/94 - - - — — —
10/01/94 - — — — — —_
01/13/95 - — — — — .
oa/2Ho8 - — — — — -
08/03/95 - . — — - —
10/17/95 - e — - . —
01/24/95 - — - — — —
04/24/96 e - e - - -
07/26/96 - — — — —— —
1030696 - L -
01/31/97 - —_ - - — -
410097 — — - — - —
o707 - — - .
10/08/97 — . - . — —
01/28/98 — - - — - —_
04/14/98 — —-— - - - —
07/30/98 — - — i . o
10/19/98 - - - -
01/13/5% o - - — -
Q4/28/99 - - - — - -
06/16/00 Preperty transferred to Valero Refining Company

Not monitored or gampled 07/09/99 through present.




TABLE 1B
ADDITIONAL CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxan Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, Californta

(Page 11 of 11)
Well 1D & Sampling ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA EDB DIPE
Date T T P PP RO PR 1 17, DO R UUPPOUPPPTPRRPRIOT >
EWSs WN2/94 - - - - —_
10/01/94 -— - -— — --- -
01/13/95 — am — — - —
04/27/95 —— —— — s — —
08/03/95 - - - - - -
10/17/95 - - — — — —
01/24/96 — - - —- -~ —
04/24/95 - -— -
07/26/96 - — — - — -
10/30/96 _. — - — -
01/31/97 - - e . - -
04/10/97 - —— - - — -
010597 - — — — - -
10/08/97 - - - - -
01/28/98 - — - —— — -
C4/14/98 —n — - - - -
0730/08 - e - - -
10/19/9% —
a1/13/99
Q4/28/99 --- —-- - - --- -
06/16/00 Preperty transferred to Valero Refining Company
Not monitored or sampled 07/09/99 through Marel 2002,
5/6/2002 - —n- - . — -
8/22/2002 - -— — - -
11/8/2002 - - - — --- -
27742003 -— - - — —— —
5/2/2003 — — -
8/14/2003 e - - e - -
13/14/2003
3172004 — —
Motes:
SUBJ = Results of subjective evaluation, Equid-phase hydrocarbon thickness in feet.
TOC = Blevation of top of well casing; in feet above mean sea Jevel.
DTW = Depih o water.
Elev. = Elevatian of groundwater in feet above mean sea level
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocatbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
TPRd = Total petreleum hydrocarbons as diesel using EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTIBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 80215,
BTEX = Benzene, taluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
EDR = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl sther analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
TRA = Tertiary butyl alcahel analyzed using EPA Method 82608,
EIBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed using EPA Method B2608.
NLPI = Mo liguid-phase hydrocarbons.
SPL = Separate-phase liquids present.
ND = Mot detected at or aberve taboratory reporting limits
-—- = Mot sampled.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
= = Less than the stated laboratory method reporting limit.
a Total volaile hydrocarbans by DHS /LUFT Manuzi Mcthod
b = Results obtained from a 1:10 dilution analyzed on January 17, 1995
c = Methyl tertiary butyl cther by BPA Method B260 (GC/MS).
d = Diesel-range hydrocarbons reportedly detected in bailer blank; result is suapect.
& = TPHd was detected in the sample; however, the detections da not resembie the typical diese] pattern.
f = Well inaccessible.
I3 = MTRBE analyzed using EP A Method 8260B.

Data prior to Second Quarter 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Cansultants, Inc.




TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Sueel
Alameda, California

[Page 1 of 10)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Resuits TFHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Dhate Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure  Vacuuin Flow PID TPHz Benzene Par Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emission Rate
D {Operation b in H;0 in H.0 Ifm sefm oMY mg/m’ me/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ths/day
02/16/98  System staroup - a ---
03/24/00 System shurdown pending evaluation
12,001 60.8 < 608 - -

{14/01/00 Environmental Resolutions Inc., assurned operation of the system.
Q6/28/00 System upgrades completed, system restarted.

A-INF 12,008 7 -— 26 - 770.0

ACINT 18.1

A-EFF 133

System shutdown for carbon changeour, 2 x 500-pounds.

07/11/00  System down upon arrival, restart. X

A-INF 12,011 3 85 g 4,000 a3 207.0 51 < 1.0 0.16 < 610 0.08 0.0

A-INT 9.1 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.0 < [0 < 10 < 0.01
07/20/00  System running upen arrival (VES onlv}. System runuing on depanure

A-INF 12,226 215 78 g 4,500 93 42.3

A-INT 2.4

A-EFF 0.0
07/31/00 Systemn down on depariure for carbor changeout {2x:3500 1b).

A-INF 12,493 267 &7 @ 4,500 93 266.0

A-INT 7.0

A-EFF 41.2
D8/10/00  System dawn upon arrival for carben changeout. System running oa Geparnre.

A-INE 12,733 ¢ 80 ki 800 16 535 43 <1 627 < B7.2 < (13 < 0.14

A-INT 0.0 < 10 <1

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 <1 < D001
08160 A-INF 12,874 141 84 3.5 250 3 164.1

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF 0.0
08/244))  System down on departure for carbon changeout.

A-INF 13,063 161 % 20 2,400 19 2840

A-INT 237

A-EFF 2.4



CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOY AL AND EMISSIONS FOR

TABLE 2

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Strest
Alameds, California
{Page 2 af 1)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Remaval Benzene
Dazc Sampic Hour Meter - Hours of Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow PD TPHg Benzene Per Peried Cumulative Per Period Curmlative Emission Rate
D Operation F inH0  inHO fm sefm ppmy mg/m mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds FPounds tbs/day

09/12/00  System down upon arrival for carben changeout. System running on departure. '

A-INF 13,070 5 74 0 2,600 53 247.5 120 25 5.09 < 72.3 0.08 < 0.21

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 1.0

A&-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 10 < 0.00
09/26/00 A-INF 13,406 336 80 2 2,450 50 448.7

A-INT 10.7

A-EFF 0.0
10/12/00  System running on arrival and down upon departure for carhon ¢/o.  Samples 1aken

A-INF 13,786 380 67 4 2,400 50 96.4 335 < Lo 15.90 < 89.2 < (24 < 0.45

A-INT 2.3 21 < L0

A-EFF 8.0 < 10 < 10 < 0.004
10/30/00  Syseem down upon arrival tor carbon changeout. System munning on departure.

A-[NF 13,788 2 56 24 2,450 h¥3 10,024 1,700 15 0.33 < BA.5 Q.00 < (.46

A-INT 531 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.005
11/08:00 A-INF 14,008 120 60 25 2,300 48 06 29 < 10 3542 < 125.0 < 0.33 < 079

A-INT 41.8 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF Stet < 10 < L0 < 0.004
11/21/00  System runming upon arrival, System down upen departure for carbon changeout,

A-INF 14314 306 68 25 2,300 47 3220

A-INT 32.3

A-EFF 42.9
12/06/00  System down upon arrival for carbon changeout,  System down upon departure for carbon chanpeout
12/11/00  System down on arrival due to carbon changeout. Running on departure.

A-INF 14,316 2 52 24 1,404} 51 957 240 21 7.66 < 132.6 0.09 < 0.87

A-INT 1.2 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 3.1 < 10 < 1.0 < (L005
12/27/00 AINF 14,697 381 56 26 2,600 54 192.1

A-INT 4.8

A-EFF 0.0
01/09/01 A-INF 15,012 315 56 25 2,400 50 81.4 az < 1.0 17.95 < 150.6 < 0.20 < 1.08

A-INT 2132 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 10 < 0.005
01/23/01 System down on departure for carbon changeout.

A-INF 15,353 41 60 26 2,300 48 4B5.0

AINT 352

A-EFF 207



TABLE 2

SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM

Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
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CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOVAL AND EMISSIONS FOR

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Anatytical Laboratory Resuls TPHg Remaoval Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Vacoum Flew riD TPHg Benzene FPer Period Curnufative Per Period Cumulative Emisslon Ratc
D Operation F in HaO Hin scfin ppmy mgm’ me/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ihs/day

01/31/01 A-INF 13,355 2 45 33 1,500 32 10000

A-INT 0

A-EFF 0
02/13/01 A-INF 15,669 314 56 12 4,000 87 37.8 3 < 10 3.32 < 1559 < 0.17 < 1.25

A-INT 29.5 < 10 < L0

A-EFF o} < 10 < 10 < 0.008
02/27/01  System down upen departure for C/0,

AINF 15,999 330 n 8 4.000 85 36

A-INT s

A-EFF 736
03/13/01  System down upen arrival for /0 and running upon departure. Monihly samples @ken.

A-INF 16,002 3 65 9 4,000 86 5833 1300 6.1 7170 < 076 0.38 < 1.63

A-INT 190.4 16 < LD

A-EFF a 11 < L0 < (.008
03/27/01  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 16,335 334 62 10 4,000 B6 182.6

A-INT 6.8

A-EFF 4]
04/12/01  System runsing on arrival and deparmure.

A-INF 16,725 389 72 B 4.000 83 4.8

A-INT 2.6

A-EFF 0
04/25/01  Systen ranning on arrival and departure.

A-INF 17.034 09 80 9 4,000 B4 186 <10 < 1.0 < 214.61 < 442.2 < 1.16 < 279

A-INT 9.5 < 10 < L0

A-EFF 0 25 < LG < (.008
05/09/01 System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 17,371 337 85 10 4,000 83 11.3 < 10 < L0 < 1.0% < 4433 < 0.10 < 2.90

A-INT 3.6 < 18 < 1.0

A-EFF 5.9 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.007
05/24/01  Systernt running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 17,734 363 86 20 3.050 61 6.1

A-INT 1.6

A-EFF kRS
06/04/01 System running on arrival and departre.

A-INF 17,992 258 80 40 500 10 486 280 < L0 < 15,53 < 458.3 < 0.11 < 3.00

A-INT 19.7 < 10 <10

A-EFF 32 < 10 < 1.0 < 0.001



TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDRGCARBON REMOY AL AND EMISSIONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Tormer Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Streer
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FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analvtical Laboratory Resulis TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sampie Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure  Vacuun Flow PID TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative " Per Period Cumulative Emission Rate
i Operation F nHG  inHO ¥m  schm pomv mgfm’ mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibs/day
058/19/01 Syslem runping on arrival and depariure.
A-INE 18,353 361 80 a8 500 10 140
A-INT 6.4
A-EFF 30
07/02/01  System running on arrival and departui-e.
A-INF 18,660 307 B0 38 500 10 7.2
A-INT 0.0
A-EFF . 0.0
07/17/01  System running on arrival and departure.
A-INF 19,028 358 73 10 4,000 84 0.0 < 10 < 1.0 < 26.38 < 485.2 < 0.18 < 319
A-INT 0.0 < 10 <10
A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 10 < 0.008
0R/07/01 System running o arrival nd shut down on departure for blower failure
AINE —
A-INT —
A-EFF - -—- —

08/13/01  System down on arrival, blower remeved awaiting replacement.
08:27/01  Systern down, awaiting blower replacement.

05/10/01  Systermn down, awaiting blower replacement.

10/18/01  System down on arrival, installed blewer, and runding on departure.

A-INF 19,532 306 120 31 4,000 74 568.0

A-INT 30

A-EFF 10
10/24/01  System running on arrival and runming upon departure.

A-INF 19,673 139 a0 41 3,300 63 031 72 < 1.0 731 < 4925 < 0.18 < 3.36

A-INT 7.3 < il < 10

A-EFF 5 < {0 < 10 < (.006
11/07/01  System running of arrival and down upon deparmure for carbon c/e. Samples aken

A-INF 20,012 339 T4 43 3.000 58 2300 53 < 1O 4,38 < 497.4 < D08 < 3.44

A-INT 7.0 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF 5.1 < 10 < L0 < 0.005
11/21/1  Sysiem running en arrival and down upon departure for carbon cfo. Samples taken

A-INF 20,012 0 150 43 3.000 51 373.0

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF 0
12/12/01  Systern down upon zrrival, K.O. tank H/H, and running upon departure.
1212/01 A-INF 20,351 349 142 46 3,000 31 98.1 45 1.3 3355 < 3009 0.08 < 3.52

A-INT 1.0 < 10 < L0

A-EFF 17 < 1D < 1.0 < 0.005



: TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE HYDROCARBON REMOV AL AND EMISSTONS FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street

Alameda, California
(Page 5 of 10}
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analyrical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzens Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow PID TFHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Peried Curnulative Emission Rate
jis] Ciperation F in H,0 in Ha2 fin sefm PRV me/m’ me/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds . lbs/day

12f27/61  System down upon arrival and running upon departure.
1272701 A-INF 20,508 147 142 44 2,400 4 2396

A-INT 2.4

A-EFF 4
01/09/G2  System dawn upon arsival, K.Q, tank H/H, and running upon departure.
01/06:02 A-INF 20,541 33 148 42 2,700 46 794.5 570 8.0 11.68 < 312.6 0.15 < 3.67

A-INT 36.2 < 10 < 1.0

A-EFF - 2 < 1 < 10 < {L.004
01/23/02 System running upon atrival and down upon departure for carbon cfo.
0172302 A-INF 20,876 333 136 45 3,800 &5 41.2

A-INT 8.3

A-EFF 72
02/06/02  Systern down upon arrival and running upor Gepartare.
02/06/02 A-INF 20,877 1 50 30 3,000 50 260 458 243 37.43 < 550.0 i.08 < 4.75

A-INT 4.5 < 3.00 < 0.500

A-EFF .1 < 5.00 < 0.500 < 0.003
02/21/02 System running upon arrival and upon departure.
022102 A-INF 21,237 360 158 50 2,600 43 189.8

A-INT 4.7

A-EFF 0.0
D3/06/02 System rumming upon arrival and upen deparmure.
03:06/02 A-INF 21,549 312 152 45 2,800 47 185.2 823 290 36.20 < 586.2 1.84 < 6.59

A-INT 14.2 151 < 0.500

A-EFF 1.4 6.0 < 6.500 < 0.002
03/21/02  System running upon arrival and upon departure. Instalied pressure gauge for feld reading.
03/21/02 A-INF 21,913 364 146 38 3,200 55 96.3

A-INT L.5

A-EFF L7
04/10/02 System running upon arrival and down upon deparmire.
04/ 10402 A-INF 22,393 480 75 45 3,200 [} 64.3 12.0 0.16 8.06 < 5943 024 < 6.85

A-INT 1%.6 < 10 < 010

A-EFF ) < 10 < 010 . < 0.001
05:18/02  System down upon arrival and running upen deparmre.
05/68/02 A-INF 22,354 1 109 7 3,000 55 3541 440.0 32 0.08 < 5343 0.00 < 6.85

A-INT 16.7 < 10 < Q.30

A-EFF 1.9 Lo < Q.10 < 0:000
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FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analylical Labatatory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sampie Hour Meter  Hours of Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow PID TPHe Benzeng Per Peried Cumulative Per Feriod Cumulative Emission Rate
> Operation F nHC  DHO  im sefe ppmy mgim’* mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ths/day

Q5/16/02  System running upon arrival and upoan departure.
05/16/02 A-INF 22,592 198 118 7 41 2,800 50 981

A-INT 39

A-EFF 35
05/22/02 Sysiem running upen arrival and upan departure.
05/22/0% A-INF 22,731 139 13 ? 38 2,800 51 98.1

A-INT 3.9

A-EFF 39
06/03/02  System running upon arrival and down upon departure for carbon changeout.
06/03/02 A-INF 23,068 337 118 - 38 3,000 34 161.1

A-INT 101

A-EFF 182
D6:19/02  System down upen arrivai and running upon depaniure.
06/19/02 A-INF 23,068 o 75 9 3,000 63 178.8 1200 083 41 86 < 636.2 0.30 < 115

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 010

A-EFF .0 < 10 < 10 < {.001
07403/02  System running upon arrival and upon departture.
(7403702 A-INF 23,408 31 112 -- 25 3,000 57 62.2 33 0.25 5.86 < 6421 G.04 < 7.19

A-INT 2.0 < 10 < 018

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 0.10 < 0,001
07/17/02  System down upon arrival and running upen departure,
0717102 A-INF 23,434 25 09 -- 70 3,000 50 822

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF 2.0
07/31/02  System running upon arrival and upen departure.
07/31/02 A-INF 33,764 330 110 11 3,000 58 16.4

A-INT 0.0

A-EFF 0.0
0B/14/02  Syster running upon arrival and upon departure.
08/14/02 A-INF 24,103 339 112 - 16 3,000 58 98 1% 021 3.88 < 645.9 0.03 < 113

AINT 2.0 < 10 < 010

A-EFF 00 < 1 < 010 < 0.001
08/28/02 Systern running upon arrival and down upon depariuze.
08728402 AINF 24,414 n 116 16 3,000 58 16.0

A-INT 0.0

A-EFE 0.0
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? FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter Hours of  Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow FID TPHe Benzene Per Period Cumulatjve Per Period Cumulative Emission Rate
1)) ) Operation F in HQ in HyO ifm scim ppmy me/m’ mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds ibs/day
11/06/02  System down upen arrival and running upon departure.
117602 A-INF 24,415 1 106 - 5 3,000 57 1282 1,200 12 44.46 < 690.4 0.41 < 7.64
A-INT Q.0 < 10 < 010
f A-EFF 00 <10 < 016 < 0.001
11/20/02 System running upon arrival and upen departure
‘ 11/20/02 A-INE 24,734 330 122 36 3,300 &0 676
AINT 11
| A-EFF 0.0
12/04/02 System running upen arrival and upon departure.
12/04/02 A-INF 23,084 330 112 46 3,200 37 47.5 < 300 < 50 < 129.10 < 81%.5 < 1.22 < 8386
A-INT 0.2 < 100 < 1.0
A-EFF XH < 100 < 1.0 < 0.005
12/18/02 System running upon arival and wpon deparure. Carbon C/0 performed.
A-INF 25,422 668 112 7 a6 3,000 54 76.1
A-INT 1
A-EFF 6.0
01/06/03  System running upan arrivat and down upon departure for carbon /0.
A-[NF 25,875 453 s 3200 - 3720
A-INT 602.0
A-EFR 604.0
01/15/03  System down on arrival and running on departure.
01/15/03 A-INF 25,878 o3 112 - 45 1,80 50 134.0 110 1.4 < 48.506 < BGR.1 < Q.51 < 937
A-INT 1.3 22 < 020
A-EFF 0.0 < 20 < 0.20 «< 0.001
0172943  System running upon arrival and departure
01/2%/03 A-[NF 26,210 333 114 45 2,700 48 36.9
A-INT 0.0
A-EFF 0.0
02/12/03 System running upon arrival and departure.
02/12/03 A-INF 26,548 338 110 44 2,800 51 30.6 24 027 .8,51 < B70.6 0.11 < 9.47
A-INT 3.4 90 L1
A-EFE 0.0 < 10 < 010 < 0.000
02/26/03  System running upon arrival and deparurre. Carbon C/0 performed
02/26/03 A-INF 26,884 336 112 44 2,300 48 122.9
A-INT 1.9
A-EFF 0.0
03/12/03  System running upon arrivai and departure. Carbon C/O performed
A-INF 27,218 334 120 - 43 2,600 52 304 3% 0.81 5.33 < BRL.9 .07 < 9.54
A-INT 0.6 < 10 < Q10
A-EFF o1 < 10 < 010 < 0.000
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FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours af Tetnp Pressure  Vacuui Flow PI} TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumnulative Emission Rate
1D Operation F n H,0 in 1,0 fm scfm ppmy mertn’ mgm’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds ] Ibsiday

03/26/03  System running upon arrival and departure. )
03/26/03 A-INF 27,3338 337 115 40 2,700 34 12.4

A-INT 2.5

A-EFF 0.1
04/09/03  System runaing upon arrival and departure.
04/09/03 A-INF 27,885 334 120 - 40 2,506 56 36.0 57 0.36 7.3 < §89.7 Q.08 < 9.62

A-INT 2.4 < 10 < 010

A-EFF 1.0 < 10 < .18 : < 0.001
04723/03  Syslem funning uporn arrival and departure.
04/23/03 A-INF 8227 338 113 - g 2,400 48 54.7

A-INT 4.0

A-EFF 3.7
05/07/03 Systern rnning upon arrival and departure.
05/07/03 A-INF 28,563 136 118 - 40 2,500 50 8.3 14 0.24 473 < 8.5 0.05 < 9.67

A-INT 1.8 < L0 < 010

A-EFF 2.2 < 10 < 030 < 0.000
05/21/03 System running upon arrival and depariure.
05/21/03 AINF 28,900 337 127 38 2,750 54 15.8

AINT 24

A-EFF 1.3
06/04/03  System running on arrival, down on departure for carbon c/o

A-INF 20,234 34 121 39 2,900 38 81.2

A-INT 90.7

A-EFF 70.2
06/18/03  System dewn on arrival for c/o, running on deparmre. Samples taken.

A-INF 29,237 3 120 -— 3% 2,800 56 120.0 740 12 53.58 < S48.0 0.82 < 10,49

A-INT 0.l < 10 013

A-FFF 0.1 < 10 < 010 < 0.001
07/02/03  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 29,576 339 120 kH] 3,200 64 91.0 70 1% 32.58 < 980.6 0.50 < 10.5%

A-INT 0.0 < 10 < 0.10

A-EFF .1 < 10 < 010 < 0.0
07/16/03  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 29910 334 29 - 35 3,150 62 95.0

A-INT 6.6

A-EFF 2.5
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FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratary Restlts TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
Date Sample Hour Meter  Haours of Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow FID - TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative Fer Period Cumulative Emission Rate
bis) Operation F N0 i HO m  sefm ppmy mg/m’ mg/m’ Pounds Pounds Pounds Pounds Ibe/day

07/30/03 System running on arrival, Shut down for carben clo. Down on departure.

A-INF 30,241 331 118 - 40 3,050 61 51.7

A-INT 2.6

A-EFF 0.0
(18/13/03 System down on arrival. Restarted. Ropning en deparmare.

A-INF 30,244 3 123 34 3,400 &1 1.0 110 18 14.05 < 994.7 0.23 < 11.22

A-INT 57 < 10 < QI0

A-EFF 6.5 10 .26 < 0.001
08/27/05 System running on arrival and departure.

A-[NF 30,501 237 121 39 2,500 58 122.6

A-INT 2.6

A-EFF L5
09/10/03  System running on arrival and deparmare. X

A-INF 30,919 418 126 40 2,650 52 117.0 93 24 14.54 = 1,0092 0.3 < 11,53

A-INT 6.4 < 10 < 010

A-EFF 3.0 < 10 < 010 < 0.0005
09/24/03  Sysiem running on arrival and departure.

A-INE 11,256 337 120 38.5 3,150 53 96.0

A-INT 17.0

A-EFF 0.6
10/08/03 System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 31,587 331 120 38 3.000 &0 31.0 33 0.52 §.82 < 1,018.0 0.20 < 11.73

A-INT 1.9 < 10 < Q.10

A-EFF 0.0 < 10 < 010 < 0.0003
10/22/03  System running on arrival  Shut down due to bad motor starter. Down on departure.

A-INF 33,923 336 nm 41 2,700 ne 36.0

A-INT 30

A-BEF 2.0
11/G3/03 System down on arrival and departure.
11£12/03  System down on arrival and departure. Replaced blower motor starter heater assembly.
1141702 System down on arrival. Restarted. Running on departure.

A-TNF 11,927 4 110 36 3,100 63 262.0

A-INT 3l

A-EFF 0.2
12/01/03  System running on arrival and departure.

A-INF 32,263 336 108 38 2,800 37 25.3 26 0.55 4.33 < 10224 0.08 < 11.81

A-INT 0.0 <10 < 010

A-EFF 0.n < 10 < Q.10 < 0.0005
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‘ FIELD MEASUREMENTS Analytical Laboratory Resulls TPHg Removal Benzene Removal Benzene
‘ Date Sample Hour Meter Hours ef Temp Pressure  Vacuum Flow PiD TPHe Benzene Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Emission Rate
} D Operation d in 1,0 in H,0 Ifm scfm ppmy mg/m’ mgm’ Pounds Pounds FPaunds Paunds Ths/day
| 12/15/03  System running on arrival and departure.
‘ A-INF 32,800 337 102 10 32 3,400 70 51.0
3 A-INT 70
| 4-EFF 2.7
‘ 12r29/03  System running on arrival and departure.
| A-INF 32,932 332 94 5.5 34 3.400 71 46.9
‘ A-INT 0.0
i A-EFF 0.0
i 01/12/04 Swstem down on arrival, GRS wransfer pump failure. Systern down for knockeut drum replacement.
} 01/26/04 System down on arrival and departure, blower not starting (needs trouhleshooting).
| 020904 System down on arrival and departure, blower not starting (needs troubleshooting).
|
|
; Notes: Data prior i April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
j A-INF = lafluent vapor sample collected priar to biofilters.
| A-INT1 = Yapor sample collected after biofilters.
| A-INTZ - Vapor sampie collected after L5t earbon vessel,
w A-TNT2 = Vapor sample collected after 2nd carbon vessel.

A-EFF = Vapor sample eollected from effluent sample port.

cfm = Cubic feet per minute.
ppmv = Parts per million by volume.
me/M’ = Milligrams per cubic meter.

= Not sampled/Not measured.

Removal rates are calenlated using BRI $OP-235: "Hydracarbons Removed from A Vadoss Well",




TABLE 3
OPERATION AND PERFORMANCE DATA FOR
GROUNDWATER EXTRACTION AND TREATMENT SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 11 0f i1}

Total Average Laboratary Analytical Results TPHg Removal Benzene Removal MTBE Remaval
Date Flow Flowrate Sample TPHg B T E X MTBE Per Period Cumulative Per Period Cumulative Per Period Curnulative
pal gpm D LTI BB/ = Creriaer e {os.. - CoveneernandbEo = LTTTR R .1 .
01/12/04  System down on arrival (H/H balding tank}, transfer pump faflure.
01/12/04 1,062,140 0.5417
01/26/04  System shut down on arrival, replaced transfer pump restarted syster. Collected monthly samples.
01/26/04 1,062,440 0.0149 W-INF 300 < 50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 770 0.207 < 322 < 0.074 < 492 0.464 7711
W-INT 1 < 50 < Q.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 5.7
W-INT 2 < 50 < 0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50
W-PSP#1 < 50 < 0,50 <050 <0.30 <0.50 <050
02/09/04  System down on aztival (H/H holding tank, transfer pump appears to have failed). System shut down on departure,
02/09/04 1,062,450 {10005
Notes:  Data prior to April 1, 2000 provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Ine.
W- INF = ‘Water sample collected at the influent sample iocatien,
W-INT = ‘Water sample cellected at the intermediate sample location.
W-EFF = Water sample cellected at the effluent sample iocation.
W-PSP#1 = Water sample collected at the effluent sample location (EBMUD process sanipling point #13.
zal = Gallons.
gpm = Gallons per tmunuee.
ug/l = Micrograms per liter.
bs = Pounds.
TPHe = Total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline.
B = Benzene,
T = Taoluene.
E = Ethylbenzene.
X = Tatal xylenes.
< = Less than the laboralory method reperting limit as indicated.

Not measured/Not sampled/Mot analyzed/Not calculated.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water and/or
separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the nearest

0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to water (DTW)
levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater sampies collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for measurable
free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity
1s obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity are considered to be "grab samples". The quantity of water purged from each well is
calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr*h(7.48) where:

T = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
748 = conversion constant from cubtc feet to gallons
P = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gations in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water samples
from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between purging and
sampling are considered to be "grab samples". Water samples are collected with a new, disposable
Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample containers
(40-milliliter [m]] glass vials, 1,000-ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to produce a
positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric acid,
etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
Chain-of-Custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples are
promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody record, to a California state-certified laboratory,



ATTACHMENT B

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY QOF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-210

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G  TPH-D B T E X MTEE OTHER NAPTHALENE BENZO- DO LAB
) MONITORING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  (ugl) {ugh) {ugh) (rgh) (ugh) (ug/) {ug) SVOCs {ug) PYRENE (ppm)
SAMPLING iFeet) {Feet) {Feet) {Feel] {ugh) {ugd)
MwY-1 11004164 19.60 B.6 - 10.96 60000 6400 13000 4900 1300 5500 - — — — MGG
QC1 () 110494 — - — - 54000 12000 4500 1200 5200 - - - - MCC
MW 01711195 10.60 810 — 13.50 - - - — — — - — - - - -
MW-1 02/24/95 19.60 B.57 — 13.03 66000 4400 13004 7000 1400 5400 - - - - - MCC
QC-1 (o} 0224485 — - - — 43000 — 8300 4600 970 3300 - - - - — MCC
MW-1 5125105 19,60 654 - 1306 53000 arao 11008 5700 1200 4000 - - - - 43 McC
Qc-1 ()  05/25/95 — - - — 48000 — 11000 5300 1200 3B00 — - - — - MCC
Mw-1 Q8/30/95 19.60 B.15 11.45 14000 4700 5000 1100 3500 103 - - - - 28 MCC
Qc-1 () 08/30/95 - — - - 57000 - 17000 7000 1500 5200 - — - - — McC
V-4 HAGH5 19.60 879 - 10.81 10000 5000 Z2000 17000 2100 8500 - — - - - MCC
acd () 111695 - — - 5000 - 20000 15060  1B0D 7800 . — - - — - MCC
MW-1 03/20/96 19.60 6.45 - 13.45 46000 3300 10000 6200 1100 3200 - - — — MCC
Qc-1 () 032006 - - - 42000 - 5800 5800 970 3000 o — - - - MCC
MW-1 08/13/96 18,60 7.14 - 12.46 44000 5400 9500 5500 1100 400D 19000 — - - - MCC
Qc-1 () D&M3GE — - - — 48000 — 9300 5600 1000 3600 17000 — - - — MEC
MW-1 00723196 19.60 756 - 12,04 76000 14000 12000 11000 1600 7100 17000 — - 6.1 MCC
BMAW-1 12/16/96 19.60 7.08 - 12,52 46000 — 12000 5500 1200 4100 — — - — — MGG
MWt 0509097 16.60 7.39 - 12.24 $0000 7500 14000 12000 1700 7600 14000 ND 280 ND<2 27 MCG/CHR
MW-1 e 17 10.60 760 - 12,10 100000 7700 18060 19000 2400 11000  ND<2100 - - 7.2 MCC
MWL 12115087 16.60 7.61 - 11,69 45000 3500 11000 5300 1800 5200 13000 - - — 68 MCC
Qc-1 (c) 1201687 —_ - — - 45000 - 11000 5400 - 1400 5100 14060 - — — — MCC
MW-1 0311198 1960 535 — 14.25 40000 3600 5900 2800 1300 4300 a700 - - - 6 Mce
GQc-1 {g)  03Hves - - - - 43000 - 7200 5000 1480 5300 14000 - - - — MGG
MW 06/23/98 10,60 663 - 12,07 44000 3700 5600 6200 1800 6200 470 —_ - - 62 MCC
Qe () 0612388 - - - - 47000 000 £400 4800 6300 1000 — - — McC
MW-1 12101108 19.60 6.48 - 1312 57000 7480 12000 2100 5200 7200 - - 24 MCC
oc1 o 120148 — — — - 57000 €800 11000 1900 7500 8300 - - . McC
MW-1 4313069 19.60 574 — 13.86 67000 6500 5700 9400 2500 2400 3200 — — - 2.1 MCC
QC-1 () . 03/30/9 — - — 84000 6400 5500 6000 2400 5100 a100 - — - McC
MW 081659 19.60 7.02 - 12.58 63000 - 3800 3100 2800 11000 ND<1700 — - — 1.3 MGG
Qc-1 &) 08M16/0g — - - - 64000 3700 BA00 2800 11000 ND<1400 . - — - - MCG
MW-1 12131/99 . 18.60 7.45 - 12.15 62000 5100 2900 9400 2700 11000 ND<10D - - - 83 MCC
Qo1 @) 123100 — — - 67000 4800 2800 9700 2800 12000 ND<1G0 — - - - MCC
MW-1 03/31/00 18.60 585 — 1375 4B00O 430 3200 8500 2000 6700 520 - - — 79 MCC
T Qe+ (8 033100 — - - - 54000 3300 3500 800D 2300 7300 © 730 - - —_ - MCC
MW-1 07/14/00 16.80 7.00 — 12.60 78000 5700 5600 14000 2300 9500 ND<200 - - - 32 MCC
Qc-1 (c) D7/14X0 — _ - - 72000 -—_ 4600 14000 2100 9200 ND=<200 —_ - e — MCC
MW-1 10/04/00 19.60 7.60 - 12.00 65000 2900 3600 1000 2400 8200 ND<100 - - 14 MCC
Qc-1 (o} 10/04/00 - - - - 68000 - 3900 13000 2400 4300 ND<10¢ - - MCC
MW-1 12121700 19.80 891 - 12.60 74000 2500 3600 17000 3400 15000  ND<20% - - 13 MCC
Qc-t () 122100 — — — - 60000 - 2700 12000 2400 19000 ND<S50 — - - - MCC
MW-T 04/13/01 19.60 606 - 1354 55000 2400 2900° 7800 2400 2400 ND<600 -~ — 08 Mce
Qo1 () 04MIm —_ — - - 51000 - 2300 6100 2000 7900 ND<350 - - - - MCC
MW-1 06/27/01 19.60 6.54 — 13,06 . ) 3600 26800 13000 2300 10000 ND<250 - - - 1.1 MCC
Qac1 () 0EREY - - - - 76000 — 3100 13000 2300 10000 NO<250 - - - - Mcc
MW-1 09r20/01 19,60 7.08 - 1252 74000 6600 1600 7700 2500 10008 ND<200 - - - 08 MCC
Qc-1 () 0972001 - - — wee - B7000 - 1600 7800 2600 10008 ND<200 — - - — MCC
BAW-1 12724501 18.60 571 - 13.89 58000 5600 2100 11000 2400 10000 ND<720 - - - 1.4 MCC
ac-1 (o) 104 - — - 56000 - 2100 11000 2300 10000 ND<B20 . - — MCC
hAW-1 . DH04/02 18.60 £.01 - 14,59 6500 1800 74 100 230 1500 140 - . 4.1 MCG
Qc-1 (;) 020042 — — — - 8000 - 80 130 270 1800 ND<5CD — - - MCC
MW-1 05/07/82 19.60 a.10 - 13.50 41000 7900 1300 5200 1700 8300 ND<1003 - - — 43 MEC
Qc-1 g} 0sAvieZ — — - — ADG00 — 1300 5200 1700 400 ND<500 - — - — MCC
W1 08/22/02 19,60 6.a1 — 1269 42000 4300 1100 6300 1000 7600 ND<00 - - - a8 MCC
0C-1 (o) OBRZ202 — - - — 40000 - 1000 6100 1800 7500 ND<500 - - — - BiCC
MW-1 11408702 19.60 6.48 - 1214 38000 6400 770 4600 1600 6600  ND<1000 - - — . MCC
Qc-1 @y 110802 - - - - 49000 - 880 4800 1800 6700  ND<i700 - — — Moo
M1 02107103 12.60 5.60 - 13.80 43000 a700 1600 6100 2100 £700 ND<50¢ - 1.1 MGG
Mw-1 05/02/03 15,60 5.60 — 14.00 48000 4800 1100 5900 1600 7300  ND<{00D - — . MGG
Qo1 (©) 050203 - — - e - 1200 5800 1800 7100 ND <500 - — - - MCC
M- 08/14/03 19.60 681 1279 42000 2800 1000 4700 2000 8100 ND<500 - -~ — 1.3 MCC
GC-1 ()  D81403 - - — - 43000 — 1000 4600 2000 7800 ND<500 — - — - MCC
MW-1 1411403 196 671 — 12.89 40000 3000 610 4900 1900 7600 ND<500 — — 08 MCS
MW-1 03/01/04 198 522 - 14.38 20000 3000 540 2500 720 2900 ND<50 - - - 0.01 MCC

16-210GW 7 Page 10l3



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA OIL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
1781 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNMIA

ALISTO PROIECT NO. 10-210

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE OTHER NAPTHALE‘TI,E BENZQ- DO LAB
iD MONITORING/ ELEVATICN (a) WATER THICKNESS  ELEVATICN () (ugh) (ugf) {ug/l) (ugh) {ugh} (ugf) fugh) SVOCs {ug/ly PYRENE (ppm)
SAMPLING (Feat) (Feat) (Feet) {Feet) {ug} {ugh)

Mw-2 11/04/84 203 8.12 0.6 11.31 — —_ - —_— - — —_ — - — — —_

Mv-2 01/11/95 20.31 6.75 e 13.56 — — - - - — - - - —_ - —

MW.-2 02/24/95 20.31 T 0.1a 13.34 — e .— - — —_ e - - - —_ —

MW.2 05/25/95 20.31 7.1 0.01 13.31 — — — - - — - - - - -— —

MW-2 08/30/95 20341 8,58 D12 11.82 -— - . —_ — - — - - - —_ — —

MW-2 11/16/96 2031 2.07 0.01 1125 -—_ --- - - —_ - - - - —_ - —_

MW-2 43/20/96 20 6.79 0.0 1353 - -— —_ — -— — - — — — —_ —

MW-2 06/13/96 204 741 0.01 1241 -— - -— -—_ - -— — —_ —_ —_ —_— ren

MWw-2 09/23/96 0.3 7.83 0.0 12.49 30003 10000 46040 180 1500 4100 2600 — — —_ 56 MCC
QC-1 (c) 09/23/96 — —— —_ = 33003 —_ 4704 170 1600 3300 2400 -— -— e - MCC
MW.2 12/19/86 20.31 7.37 0.01 12.65 20008 — 1804 240 1400 5400 — {d) 420 MND<10 - MCC
Qc-1 (&) 12/19/98 — — - 29600 —_ 580 210 1300 5100 — - - . - MCC
MW-2 a5/067 2031 8,1 0.21 14.36 34000 B70G000 4600 260 1500 4300 1600 P - -— 3.7 MCC
MW-2 ¢aM1/97 2031 TH 0.03 1263 440800 1200000 3800 250 2400 7400 ND<610 - wnm — 8.5 MCC
QC-1 (o) {9/11/97 — — — -— 47000 1100000 4000 420 2730 8300 920 e e - - MCC
MWw-2 12/18/97 20.31 7.87 0.03 12.46 32600 68000 4600 130 - 2200 8400 ND<470 - - — 5] MCC
Mw-2 03/11/98 2031 5.61 0.13 14 84 44000 3800 5200 220 2000 6000 1100 — - - 6.2 MCC
Mw.-2 0B8/23/98 2031 6.74 0.02 13.68 75000 570000 5300 330 3100 B300 8400 - —_ — 63 MCC
Mw-2 12/0%/98 203 7.30 — 13401 36000 —_ 3800 73 1500 3900 2000 - — —_ 1.9 MCC
MW-2 03730/99 2031 6,51 0.13 13.90 23000 23000 5000 100 610 B70 21000 -— — — 1.7 MCC
Mw-2 08/16/39 20.31 8.04 0.21 1243 30000 e 5200 67 1140 1800 6000 e P — 26 MCC
M2 12/31/9 20.31 8.20 0.01 1242 43000 340000 7600 a7 1400 2500 4300 - - - 80 MGG
Mw-2 03/31/00 2031 6.28 0.01 1403 26000 200040 4000 58 1100 1500 13000 - - — 81 MCC
MW.-2 G7/14/00 20.31 8.02 -—_ 1220 35000 170030 s000 76 1100 2500 4400 — - — 3g MCC
M2 10400 20.31 8.62 - 11.69 22008 67000 4700 97 1300 1000 14300 —_ - —_ 148 MCC
MWw-2 12/2900 20,31 7.70 —_ 12.81 23000 16800 7500 65 770 480 8600 — 220 ND<1D 06 MCC
Mw-2 04713101 20.31 7.05 -— 13.26 25000 21400 6400 T8 780 670 8300 — -— — 1.1 MCC
Mw-2 06727101 20.31 7.50 —_ 12.81 34000 10000 5400 100 520 370 6800 — -- — 07 MCC
MW-2 09/20/01 20.31 8.10 wer 12.21 28608 64000 46800 7B €70 530 2000 - -— — 04 MCC
MW-2 122161 2031 €.66 — 13.65 30006 18000 3000 52 1700 870 ND<100 —_ — —_ [eX:] MCC
Mw-2 02/04402 20.31 €75 - 13.56 17000 35000 3800 ND<50 860 500 1200 — —_ — 13 MCC
Mw-2 05/07102 20.31 ¥.20 - 1311 16000 59000 3500 43 520 220 3100 -— -— - 1.0 MCC
Mw-2 08/22/02 20.3% 7.96 - 12,35 15000 60000 2700 30 460 220 700 e - e 42 MCC
MwW.2 11/0B/02 20,31 7.80 — 1262 15000 100000 2100 60 1100 180 ND<250 — - - - MCC
MW-2 D2/07/03 20.31 6.52 — 13.79 11000 —_ 4400 24 ND<12 77 1900 - - - a7 MCC
MW-2 D5/02/03 2031 6.40 — 13.61 16000 7000 1800 23 860 210 ND=350 L— — — —_ MGG
MwW-2 08/14/03 20631 737 - 12.54 13000 4300 1600 21 450 80 ND<400 — — — [15:] MCC
hW-2 11/14/03 20.31 7.85 - 12.46 12000 13000 1700 29 600 100 ND<600 — — — 07 MCC
MW-2 03/01/04 20,34 6.10 _ 4.1 17000 43600 3900 100 870 430 18M — ann s 0.42 MCC
MW-3 11/04/84 20.57 882 - 11.65 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.8 ND<Q.§ ND=05 NDO<0.5 — — -— — — MGG
Mw-3 01/11/95 2057 567 - 14.80 —_ —_ - - — — —_ — —_ — — —

MW-3 (1272495 2057 6.1 - 14.46 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 ND=0.5 NO<0.5 — — — — — MCC
Mw-3 0B/25/95 2057 - 6.24 — 14.33 o1 ND<&0 28.0 124 21 6.5 —_ — — —_ — MCC
MW-3 0B/30/95 2057 B.27 - 12.30 ND<50 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 NO=0.5 —_ — — — 46 MCC
MW-3 11/16/95 2057 8.82 -— 11.75 ND<50 ND<50 ND<D.5 NO<D5  ND<0.5 Ni3<0.5 — _ -— — e MCC
MW-3 03/20/36 2057 5.44 - 1513 ND<50 ND=<50 NO<0.5 MO<05 ND<.5 K<0.5 - - -— — B MCC
MW-3 06/13/96 20.57 5.17 — 14.40 ND<50 ND=50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<G.5 N3<0.5 ND<5.0Q —_ — —— — MCC
MW.3 09/23/96 2057 6.57 — 14.00 ND<50 MND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NE<0.5 ND<54 — — e 4.0 MCC
MW-3 12/18/96 20.87 6.58 — 13,98 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<C5 ND<0.5 — o - — - MCC
MW-3 050837 2057 7.04% —_ 13.57 MD=<50 58 ND<D.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.& ND<0.5 NO<54 . - - 33 MCC
MwW-3 09/11/a7 20.57 6,92 e 13.85 ND<50 82 ND<0.5 ND<0.&  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NO<50 - — —— 7 MCC
MwW-3 12/15/87 20.57 7.02 - 13.54 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 NO=<5.0 —_ — — 6.5 MCC
MW-3 03r11/08 2057 am — 15.86 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 1.8 0.6 3.1 ND<5.0 - — — 6.1 MCC
MW.3 | 06/23/98 20,57 6.33 - 1424 ND<5D ND<50 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<5.0 — — —- 57 MCC
MW-3 12/01/98 2057 8.74 — 1383 MD<50 - MND=<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5- NO=<5.0 —_ —_ -—_ 4 MCC
MW-3 03/30/9a 20.67 5.68 — 14.89 ND<50 NDO=<50 ND<0.5 ND<D.5  HNO<05 ND<D.5 ND<5.0 — — —_— 4.6 MCC
MW-3 D8/16/6a 20.57 7.67 — 12.60 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 - - B 27 MCC
MW-3 12/31/99 2067 8.07 n— 12.50 MND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 NDO<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<5.0 — -— — 9,0 MCC
MW-3 03/31/00 20.57 5.50 - 14.88 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.5 MD<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<5.0 —_ -— -— 2B MCC
MW-3 07H 400 20.57 764 - 12.63 66 NDO<50 D.Bg 17 a1 8.5 NC<5.C -— s - — 2.1 MCC
MW-3 10434700 20.57 834 — 12.23 WNO=<50 NO<50 ND<d.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<5.0 —— — _ 20 MCC
MW-3 12:21/00 20.57 7.00 a— 13.57 NO=<50 MNE<B0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 -— — — 1.4 MCC
MW-3 a4/13/01 20.57 6.38 —un 14.19 MNO<50 NO<60 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 —_ —_ ! -—_ 1.3 MCC
MW-3 a6/27/01 2057 7.3¢% - 13.20 NO<50 ND<56G ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<D.S ND<0.5 WD<5.0 -— — - 1.9 MCC
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING
XTRA CiL COMPANY SERVICE STATION
1701 PARK STREET, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-210

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TC PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPHO B T E X MTBE OTH%RL NAPTHALEME 8ENZO- 0O LAB
D MONITORING/  ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS  ELEVATION (b} {ugn) {ug) {ugh} {ugh} {ughy {ug! {Lg) SVOCs {ug) PYRENE (ppm}
SAMPLING (Feel) [Fast) (Feg:t} {Feet) {ug/l) (ugh)

MW-3 08/20/01 20.57 826 - 12.32 ND<50 ND<50 NO<0.5 NO<0.5  NO<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<50 -— - - 2.1 MGC
MW.3 1224 20,57 572 = 14.83 ND<50 ND<50 NE<0.5 ND<D.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 — - — 249 MGG
MW.-3 02/04/02 20.57 585 - 14.72 ND<50 ND<50 NO<0.8 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<5.0 — - - -4.1 MCC
MN-3 05/07/02 20.57 6.49 —-— 14.08 MND<50 ND<&0 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NO<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<E.Q - - — 4.0 MCC
MW-3 0BR2/02 20,57 783 - 1264 MD=50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 - - -— 4.6 MCC
MW-3 11/08/02 20.57 767 — 12.80 ND<=50 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 NO<DS ND<0.5 MD<5.0 - — — — MCC
MW-3 02/07/03 20.57 585 — 14.82 ND<50 n ND=0.5 ND<D5  NO<DS ND<0.5 ND<5.0 - — -— 2.8 MCC
MW-2 05/02/03 20.67 575 — 14.62 ND<&D ND<50 NE<0.5 MD<0.5 NO<D5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 - - -—_ - MCC
MW-3 08/14/03 20.57 774 - 12.83 ND<&D ND=<50 1.6 ND<D.5 0.82 32 ND<5.0 -—- -— — 21 MCC
MW.3 11/14/03 20.57 175 - 12.82 ND<50 ND<50 ~ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<D.5 ND<5.0 —_ - - 0.8 MGG
W3 03/01/04 2057 547 - 15,40 ND<50 ND<50 NO<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 - — - 0.9 MCC

- Mw-4 08/00/97 19.69 7.7 —_ 12.62 31008 15000 540 1300 1000 4500 1900 ND 21 ND<2 31 MCC/CHR
Mw-4 08/t1/97 16.69 7.7 -— 11.08 40000 6500 2000 3160 1700 7100 3400 - —_ — 6.4 MCC
M4 12115/97 16.68 T.87 - 11.62 14504 2100 210 690 pl=li] 2700 1700 - — — 6 MCC
MW-4 03/11/08 18.69 3.51 - 16.18 2800 78D 68 24 72 430 140 - - 55 MCC
M4 06£23/08 19.60 521 - 14.48 15000 2800 240 630 720 2700 370 - — —_ 54 MCC
MW-4 12/01/98 18.60 6.45 —_ 13.24 2100¢ - 580 1000 530 3600 1700 - —_ — 4.4 MCC
MW-4 Q3730195 16.69 541 -- 14.28 41000 3600 3160 3400 1780 8700 5700 - — -— 4.6 MCC
My-4 (B8/16/99 19.69 7.35 —_ 12.34 24000 —_ 4600 840 1200 2700 ayoo - — — 3.4 MCC
MW-4 12/31/99 1069 Al —_ 11.98 14000 2000 810 830 &0 3100 3500 -— - -_ 101 MCC
Mw-4 Q33100 19.69 522 — 14.47 14000 1400 470 430 580 2200 2000 -—- -— — 68 MCC
MW-4 A7r14/0Q 18.69 T.31 - 12.38 arooo 4300 770 1500 1800 7200 1700 —_ — -— 33 MCC
Mv-4 10/04/00 19.69 7.1 — 12.58 47000 3200 870 2000 2660 800 ND<1500 - -— - 1.7 MCC
Mw-4 12/21/0% 19.69 6.BG — 12.83 13000 18040 370 410 460 2300 1500 —_ B8 ND=<10 0.6 MCC
MW 0411301 10,69 6.02 — 13.87 20000 2800 710 B40 620 2900 2300 - - - 1.0 MCC
MW.4 OBI2TI01 19.69 6,72 — 12.97 23000 . 2100 510 1100 1100 4300 1400 -- - — 1.0 MCC
MW-4 49/20/01 18.60 7.30 —— 12.38 36000 4400 450 1300 1700 6700 1000 - — — 2.0 MCC
MW-4 12/21/01 18.69 4,55 - 1514 11000 5600 130 250 480 2400 ND=<320 - — -— 1.6 MCC
MWV 02/04/02 19.60 5.82 — 13.87 50000 12000 3000 8100 1800 7600 ND<500 - —_ —am 2.0 MCC
MwWw-4 03/07/02 19.69 65.08 — 13461 17000 3200 270 820 B70 3ro0 NO<500 — e - 26 MCC
MW-4 08/22/02 18.69 7.45 — 1224 26000 3800 720 920 1600 6500 2100 — — — 4.6 MCC
MW-4 11/08/02 18.69 8.74 - 1295 20000 3600 290 630 1200 5100 &70 - — — —— MCC
MW-4 02/07/03 19,69 . 486 — 14.83 13000 — 520 1300 ND<25 3800 424 — — -— 21 MCC
QC-1 (c) = 02/07/03 - - — — 13000 —_ 510 1200 83 - 3100 420 — — -— e MCC
M4 05/02/03 19.69 5.45 — 14.24 12000 3600 280 £50 Bi0 3600 470 -— — wae - MCC
MW-4 08/14/03 19.69 7.20 — 12.49 33000 4100 720 810 1300 65400 1160 -— — - t.2 MCC
MW-4 1114X03 19.6¢ 6482 — 12.77 18000 3300 400 320 1000 4500 NO<1000 -— = —_ 8.7 MCC
ac-1 ) 1414403 - — - - — - 440 310 110G 4500 NE<1000 - - - — MCC
MW-4 03/01/04 19.68 5.10 - 14.59 15000 2500 110 210 580 2700 240 - —_ —_— 0.6 MGG
Qc-1 {c} 030104 - —_ - — 15000 s 110 24 610 2800 250 — —— - - MCC
Qc-2 (e) 11/04/94 - — — - ND<5D - NO<0.5 ND<05 ND<D5 NO<0.5 — - — - - MCC
Qcz {e)  024/95 — — - ND<50 - MO<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<D5  ND<05 - — — — MCC
Qc-2 (e) 06/26/95 —— — - - . ND<&D - ND=<0.5 ND<05  ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 — - -— — — MCG
Qc-2 (e) 08/30/05 - — - — ND<50 — ND<B5  NO<05  ND<0.8 ND<0.5 - -— — — — MCC
Qc-2 (o) 11116795 - — — — MD<50 - ND<D.5  ND<D5 ND<0O5  ND<0.5 - — — - —_ MeS
Qc-2 {e) Q3/20/08 - — - — ND<E0 - ND<0.5  ND<D.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 — - -— — — MCC
Qc2 (=) 0613106 — — e - ND<80 — ND<D.5 ND<D.5  NO<05 ND<).5 — - -— — — MCC

ABBREVIATIONS: MNOTES:

TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbens as gasolina using EPA Methads 5030/8015 (a) Top of casing surveyed relative 1o mean sea level.

TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbens as diesel using EPA Methods 3510/8015

B Benzene using EPA Methods 5030/B020 (b} Groundwatar elevations expressed in feel above mean sea level, and

T Toluene using EPA Methods 5030/8020 adjustad assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 far Tree product.

E Ethylbenzene using EPA Methads 5030/8020

X Total xylanas using EPA Methods 5030/8028 {c) Blind duplicate.

MTBE Methyl tert butyl ather using EPA Methods 5030/802¢

SVQCs Semivolatile organic compounds using EPA Method 8270 {d) QOther SVOCs detacted at concantrations of 200 ug/

Do Dissoived oxygen 2-methyinapthalens and 14 ug/l phenanthrene,

ugl Micragrams per fiter

ppri Parts per millien {e) Travel blank.

- Mot analyzed/applicable/measurable

ND Mot detacted above reported detectior: Rmit

MCC mMcCampbel! Analytical, Inc.

CHR Chromalab, Inc.
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ATTACHMENT C

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS



Sequoia
W Analytical

285 [arvis Drive
Margan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9500

FAX (408) 782-6308
www._sequoltalabs,com

February 12 , 2004

Rob Saur

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94949

RE: Exxon 7-0104
Work Order: MNAQ8S53

BY: e

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/27/04. If you have any questions concerni ng this report,

please feelfrea to contact me.

Sincetely,

4

James Hartley For Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 1210




885 Jarvis Drive

Sequoia Morgan 4. Ch 5503

(408} 776-9600
FAX (408) 782-6308

] &% Analytical ———

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project. Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Praject Number: 7-0]04 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 02/12/04 07:14

ANALYTICAL REFORT FOR SAMPLES

Faplelﬂ Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
l PSP 1 MNAOGS53-01 Water 01/26/04 1700 01/27/04 17:20
W-INT 2 MNAQ0853-02 Water 01/26/04 17:10 01/27/04 17:20
W-INT 1 MNAO853-03 Water 01/26/04 17:20 01/27/04 17:20
W-INF MNAOS53-04 Water 01/26/04 1730 01/27/04 17:20

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resuits in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.
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[} 885 Jarvis Drive
Se uOla Morgan Hill, CA 95037
q (408) 776-9500
FAX (408) 782-6308
& Analytical e et
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 02/12/04 07:14
l Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporiing
Analyte Result Limit Units Dihstion Batch Prepared Anabyzed Method Notes
PSP 1 (MNAO853-01) Water Sampled: 01/26/04 17:00 Received: 01/27/04 17:20
oline Range Organics ND 50 ug 1 4B03003  02/03/04  02/03/04 EPA
- 3015B-VOA
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 104 % 55-142 o . " "
' WINT 2 (MNAO8S3-02) Water  Sampled: 01/26/04 17:10 Received: 01/27/04 17:20
oline Range Organics - ND 50 ug/l 1 4803003  02/03/04 02/03/04 EPA
. 8015B-VOA
urrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene ‘ 106 % 55-142 " " " "
-INT 1 (MNA0853-03) Water Sampled: 01/26/04 17:20 Received: 01/27/04 17:20
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 ugl 1 4B03003  02/03/04  02/03/04 EPA
_ 8015B-VOA
'Surragate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 101 % 55-142 " “ " "
W-INF (MNA08§53-04) Water Sampled: 01/26/04 17:30 Received: 01/27/04 17:20
Gasoline Range Organics 300 250 ugl 5 4B03003  02/03/44  02/03/04 EPA HC-19
8015B-VOA
Surrogate: aa,a-Trifluorotoluene 105 % 35-142 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dacument. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety,

Page 3 of 9



l 885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan HIll, CA 95037

Sequoia g

FAX {408) 782-6308

JS® Analytical o 70200

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Mumber: 7-01(04 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 02/12/04 07:14
l MTBE by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

PSP 1 (MNAO853-01) Water Sampled: 01/26/04 17:00 Received: 01/27/04 17:20

ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l H 4R03015  02/03/04 02/04/04 EPA 8260B
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 984 % 78-129 " " " "
W-INT 2 (MNA0853-02) Water Sampled: 01/26/04 17:10 Received: 01/27/04 17:20
cthyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l 1 4803015 02/03/04 02/04/04 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100 % 78-129 " ” v "
W-INT 1 (MNAO8SS3I-03) Water Sampled: 01/26/04 17:20 Received: 05/27/04 17:20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 857 0.50 ug/l 1 4B03015  02/03/04 02/04/04 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 101 % 78-129 " " " "
-INF (MNAOS53-04) Water Sampled: 01/26/04 17:30 Received: 01/27/04 17:20
"l:;eﬂlyl tert-butyl ether 770 50 ug/l 10 4B03015  02/03/04 02/04/04 EPA 8260B
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102% 78-129 " ” " "
l Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytical report must be repraduced in its entirety.
' Page 4 of 9



B85 Jarvis Drive

! Sequoia Mrgen 1, Ch 5503

FAX (408) 782-6308

JN Analytical | o

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Froject Number: 7-0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 02/12/04 07:14
l BTEX by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting
| Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Nates
PSP 1 (MNAO853-01) Water Sampled: 01/26/04 17:00 Received: 01/27/04 17:20
enzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 4B03015  02/03/04 02/04/04 EPA 8260B
oluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
ylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 984 % 78-129 " " " "
W-INT 2 (MNAO0853-02) Water Sampled: 01/26/04 17:10 Received: 01/27/04 17:20
eNnzene ND 0.50 ugfl 1 4B03015 02/03/04 02/04/04 EPA 82608
oluene ND 0.50 " " " . " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " - " - "
ylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " . * "
wrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dé 100 % 78-129 " " o tr
W-INT 1 (MNA0853-03) Water Sampled: 01/26/04 17:20 Received: 01/27/04 17:20
enzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 4B03015  02/03/04 02/04/04 EPA 8260B
iolucnc ND (.50 " " " " " "
thylbenzene NI 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 s 101 % 78-129 " " y "
W-INF (MNAO0853-04) Water Sampled: 01/26/04 17:30 Received: 01/27/04 17:20
Benzene ND 5.0 ug/l 10 4B03015  02/03/04 02/04/04 EPA 82608
'Toluene ND 5.0 " " " " - "
Ethylbenzene ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 5.0 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 78-129 o " * "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply (o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entireiy.
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- 885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan HIll, CA 95037
Sequoia <A 25057
. FAX (408) 782-5308
| % Analytical oo com
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-0104
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7.0104 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 02/12/04 0'7:14
' Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4B03003 - EPA 5030B [P/T)
lank {(4B03003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/(03/04
Gasoline Range Organics ND 5 ugn
t‘:;;rsagate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 40,7 " 40.0 102 55-142
{4B03003-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/03/04
Gasoline Range Organics 248 30 ugh 250 992 62-134
'Surrogate: a,aa-Trifflucrotoluene 39.8 " 40.0 925 55-142
Matrix Spike (4B03003-MS1) Source: MNAO915-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 02/03/04
.Cmaline Range Organics 554 50 ugn 550 ND 101 62-134
Surragate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluene 40.0 " 0.0 100 55-142
Matrix Spike Dup (4803003-MSD1) Source: MNA0915-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 02/03/04 B
Gasoline Range Organics 556 50 yga 550 ND 101 62-134 0360 4}
Surrogate: a.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 405 " 40.0 101 55142

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody docurment. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 9



I Sequoia

885 Jarvls Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408} 776-5600

FAX (408} 782-6308
www _saquolalabs.com

] &% Analytical

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato CA, 94949

Project: Exxon 7-0104
Project Number: 700104

Project Manager: Rob Saur

Reported:
02/12/04 07:14

l MTBE by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source UREC RPD
| Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result YWREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 4B03015 - EPA 5030B P/T
kﬂank (4B03015-BLK1) Prepared: 02/03/04 Analyzed: 02/04/04
ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 025 ug/l
urrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 319 " 5.00 104 78-129
LCS (4B03015-BS1) Prepared: 02/03/04 Analyzed: 02/04/04
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11.0 0.50 ug/l 10,0 110 63-137
wrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 3.09 " 5.00 102 78-129
LCS Dup (4B03015-BSD1) Prepared: 02/03/04 Analyzed: 02/04/04
Methyl tert-butsd ether 10.8 0.50 ug/l 10.0 108 63-137 1.83 20
'Surrogale: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 511 " 5.00 102 78-129
Matrix Spike (4B03015-MS1) Source: MNAO0853-04  Prepared: 02/03/04 Analyzed: 02/04/04
lMethyl tert-butyl ether 734 50 ugn 100 770 360 63-137 QM-4X
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.95 ' " 500 9.0 78129
Matrix Spike Dup (4B03015-MSD1) Source: MNAO0S53-04  Prepared: 02/03/04 Analyzed: 02/04/04
Methyl tert-butyl ether 749 5.0 ugfl 100 770 ~210 63-137 202 20 QM-4X
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 503 " )5. 00 101 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 9



I Sequoia
] % Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 5037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www,sequalalabs.com

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato CA, 94949

Project: Exxon 7-0104
Project Number: 7-0104

Project Manager: Rob Saur

Reported;
02/12/04 07:14

BTEX by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits Limit Notes
Batch 4B03015 - EPA 5030B P/T
IBIank (4B03015-BLK1) Prepared: 02/03/04 Analyzed: 02/04/04
Benzene ND 025 ug/l
Toluene ND 0.25 "
lEthylbenmne ND 0.25 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.36 "
lSurrogaie: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 512 " 5.00 104 78-129
LCS (4B03015-BS1) Prepared: 02/03/04 Analyzed: 02/04/04
Benzene 9.46 050 gl 10.0 94.6 69-124
l'roluem 102 0.50 " 10.0 102 78129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 309 " 5.00 102 78-129
LCS Dup (4B03015-BSDI) Prepared: 02/03/04 Analyzed: 02/04/04
Benzene 102 050 g 10.0 102 69-124 20
Toluene 10.4 0.50 " 10.0 104 78-129 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 a1l i 5.00 192 78-12¢
Matrix Spike (4B03015-MS1) Source: MNA0853-04  Prepared: 02/03/04 Analyzed: 02/04/04
Benzene 102 50 ug/l 100 ND 102 69-124
l Toluene 105 5.0 " 100 ND 105 78-129
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 4.85 " 5.00 29,0 78-129
Matrix Spike Dup (4B03015-MSDI) Source: MNAO853-04  Prepared: 02/03/04 Analyzed: 02/04/04
Benzene 101 5.0 ug/l 100 ND 101 69-124 20
Toluene 108 5.0 " 100 ND 108 78-129 20
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.03 " 500 iol 78-129

' Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.

Page 8 of 9



885 Jarvis Drive

! Sequoia Mg A 5503

FAX (408) 782-6308

J N Analytical | et o

Environmental Resolutions {Exxon) Project: Exxcon 7-0104

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-(104 Reported:

Novate CA, 34949 Project Manager: Rob Saur 02/12/04 07:14
l Notes and Definitions

HC-19  Discrete peak @ C6-C7.

I QM-4X  The spike recovery was outside of control limits for the MS and/or MSD due to analyte concentration at 4 times or greater the
spike concentration. The QC batch was accepted based on LCS and/or LCSD recoveries within the acceptance limits.

DET Analyte DETECTED

' ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Mot Reported

I dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RFD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
eustody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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COC WSPA SAMPLES DAYS 2,7

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL MORGANHILL ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC
L LATONYA PELT, PROJECT MGR. ROB SAUR, FROJ. MGR. . 415123591
CHAIN OF CUSTODY PHONE 408/776-9600 FAX 408/782-6308 MATT HERMAN, ENGINEER 41573824360
CONSULTANT NAME ERI PROJECT FORMER. EXXON 7-0104, 1725 PARK 5T, ALAMEDA
ADDRESS 73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUTTE 100 Po# -
CITY / STATE / ZIP NOVATO, CA 94949 PROJECT MGR. ROB SAUR 14153823501
CONTACT MATT BERMAN EXXONMOBIL TM ______ GENE ORTEGA T 52468747
PHONE #15/382.4360 QCDATA " TEVEL II (STANDARD)
FAX 415/382-1856 DRINKING WATER )
SAMPLER . WASTE WATER
SAMPLER SIGNATURE ormEr[_ X
: _ ANALYSES REQUESTED
=
g - <
2g < =
i S
wy —
S £ | 3
E TS
SAMPLE ID DATE TIME #CONT MATRIX PRESERVATIVE <
& L
O\ [vs71 2k 4| water BCL X X
pL{W-INT 2 V2e [/ 4 water HCL X X
2 o y o
03[ W-INT 1 /2l |[720] 4 | water HCL X X
OUYINF /el |f730] 4 | water ECL X - X
} 4 . :
N
HED BY: - | - 2 y
RELINQUISHED BY RECEIVED BY /}/m ))/ DATE{ 07 Ve
‘ T s 7
RELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY /7__‘.—-—"_‘
TEMP VOA'S FREE OF HEADSPACE? ¥ N
. |

'S




1 Revision 3 (03/18/03)
\H10/03

~ "t Nt i1 't ) Ly W | me | 1 K
CLIENT NAME: BX] . DATERECDATLAB;  / /Q? (e DRINKING WATER for
- REC.-BY (PRINT) : are - .TIME REC'D AT LAB: L AT regulatory purposes: YES /@
WORKORDER:  _ [NNROEL3: DATELOGGEDIN: [~ F§0Y WASTE WATER for’ :
_ | o : . 7 regulatory purposes: YES (D i
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESPONSE LAB  |DASH CLIENTTD CONTAINER |PRESERV| SAMPLE[ DATE REMARKS: |
. P SAMPLE #| # o | DESCRIPTION] ATIVE | MATRIX: SAMPLED | CONDITION (ETC.)
1. Custody Seal(s) . ‘Presen/' o W7 W) Very | Hol o (/26 f-v :
Intact / Broken* oz | W —iafo 7 / ] /) o
2. Chain-of-Custody Pfesast/ Absent’ o2 c Foed [ / /1] /
3. Traffic. Reportsor  ~— —~ . oY [ Inf B I [ Ji
Packing List: : Present@ —_— R '
4. mimillc Airbill/ Sficker j —
. . Present!ﬁ_’i@, ' -7 _
5 Abild  ~ — ~ T
6. Sample Labels: . PfeecA/ Absent ra y
7. Sample IDs; - ﬁf Not Listed ,7-*
- ort Chain-of-Custody P !
8. Sample Condition: / Broken* / oo
_ -Leaking” /
9. Does Information on \e
chain-of-custody, traffic \ LS\ f
reports and sample . _ A\ ;
labels agree? {@fND* Y '
10. Sample received within - - - : Pt
hold time: ‘@V No* v
811, Adequate sample volume =~ P
& received? _ @s / No* P
12. Proper Preservatives . : ' pd
used: ) Bé/ No* -
13.—Temp Rec. at Lab: ST~ /
" Istemp 4+/-2°C? YR No A |
‘Acceptance range for samples requiring thermal pres.) /
“xception (if any): METALS / DFF ON IGE -~
“Problem COC._ - s , - : — ;
v :.::?ﬁ“om}. *IF CIRCLED, CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION.
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Iest/

merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FoSTER CREIGHTON DRIVE » NASHVILLE, TENNRSSEE 37204

800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

3/10/04 . CASE NARRATIVE

ERT - NORTHERN Ch 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATD, CA 94543

This report includes the analytical certificates of anmalysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate tc your project identified
below:

Project Name: EXXCHMORIL 7-0104
Froject Number: 2BE0613X.
Laboratory Project Number: 366219,

An executed copy of the chain of custody, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are also inclﬁdeﬁ as an
addendun to this report., &ny QC recoveries outside laboratory

centrel limits are flagged individually with an #. Sample specific
comments and quality centrel statements are included in the Laboratory
nwokes section of the analytical report for each sample feport. If you
have any qugstions relating to this analytical report, please contact
your Laboratory Project Manager at 1-800-765-0980. Any opinions, if

expressed, are outside the scope of the Laboratory’s accredidation.

Page 1

" Sample Idéntification Lab Number Collection Date
MWl C4-B29849 3/ /04
M2 Q04-A29850 T3/ 1/04
MW 3 . 04-229851 3/ 1/04
MW . 04-A29852 3/ 1/04
MWS ‘ 04-229852 3/ 1/04
MWE 04-A29854 3/ 1/04
MW7 04-A24855 37 1702
MWE 04-R29856 3/ 1/04
MW3 - 04-R29857 3/ 1/04

MW11 04-129858 3/ 1/04

www.tastoamsericainc.com

ECIEIVITY)

LI

MAR 15 2004

|

L

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Mest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 Faster CREIGHTON DRIVE * NABHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

) Page 2
Sample Identification Lab Number Collection Date

These results relate only to the iteme tested.
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with

permission of the laboratory,

Report Approved By: Report Dake: 3/10/04

Johnny &. Mitchell, Operations Manager Gail A. Lage, QA/QC
: Michael H. Dunn, M.8., Technical Director Glemn L, Nortem, QA/QC
' Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv ' Kelly £. Comstock, QA/QC
Eric 8. Smith, QA/QC - Roxanne L. Connor, QA/QC

Laboratory Certification Number: 0116BCA
ip material is intended only for the use of the individuali{s) or entity to whom it is addressed,
snd may contain information that is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient,
the employee or agent responsible for delivering this makterial to the intended recipient, ybu are
'reby notified that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this material is strictly prcohibited.

If you have received this materizl in error, please notify us immediately at 615-726-0177.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Mest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

2860 Foster CREIGHTON DRIVE ¢ NASHVILLE, TENNBSSEE 37204
800-765-0880 « 615-728-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Sample report continmed .

www.lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

l ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A29849
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWL
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
l NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Ceollected: 3/ 1/04
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 12:15
' Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 3/ 3/04
Samplér: BEN RICHARDS ' ' Time Received: 8:00
) Page: 1
l Report oil Analysies Analysis
Analyte . Result Units Limit Factor Date Time analyst Method Batch
’ *QRGANIC PARAMETERSY
Benzenea 46.2 ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ B/ta lz:02 I. Ahmed 4021R 3817
l Ethylbenzene 1a.2 ug/L 0.5 1.0 3/ Bf0o4 12:02 I. Ahmed 8021RB 3517
Toluene 3.1 ugq/L 0.5 1.0 3/ 8/04 12:02 I. ahmed 80218 3517
Xylenes (Total) 4.2 ug/L 0.5 i.0 3/ 8/04 12:02 I. ahmed g021R 3517
' TEH (Gasocline Range) 1430 ug/L 50,0 1.0 3) 4/04 13:01 I. Ahmed BOLl5E 623
TPH (Diesel Range) TBS. ug/L 50. 1.0 3/ 6/04 10:44 L. Watscn B015B/3510 3136
*VOLATILE ORGANICS* -
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 6/04 1B:02 . S, Davis 8260B 4364
tert-amyl methyl ether WD ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 6/04 1iB:D2 5. Davis 82608 4364
Terciary butyl alcohol 42,3 ug/L 10.¢ 1.0 3/ 8/04 18:02 8. Davis 22608 4364
l 1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ /04 18:02 5. Davis  BZEDE 4364
1,2-Dichloreoethane ND ug/L ¢.50 1.0 3/ &/04 18:02 S. Davis B260B 4364
Methyl-t-butyl ether g95h. ug/L 25.0 536.40 3/ 6/04 . 18:32 2. Davie 82608 4375
l Diiscpropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 6/04 1B:02 §. Davis B260B 4364
S8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Sample Extraction Data
' WwL/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date . Time Bnalyst Method
. EPH 1000 ml1 1,00 ml 3/ 4/04 K. Turner 3510



Iest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIYE * NasHviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A298409
Sample ID: MWl
Project: 250613X

Page 2

Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 124. ED. - 141.
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 101, 70. - 124.
_ VOA Burr 1,2-DCA-da 101. 1. - 128,
VOA Surr Toluene-dB 106, 77. - 113,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 114. T4, - 123,
VOA Surr, DBFM 100. TB. - 124.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit,

B Analvte wag detected in the method blank.

J Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or metheod prescribed limits.
All DRO extractions were taken through Silica Gel for cleanup purposes.
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www.lestamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analylical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Mest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTBR CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT.

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A29850

SCOTT GRAHAM ' Sample ID: MW2
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104
: ' Date Collected: 3/ 1/04
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 13:05
Project Name: EXXONMORBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 3/ 3/04
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
Eeport Dil Analysis Analysis
Analvte : Eesult Units Limit ‘Pactor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERS*

EBenzene

4,80 ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 8/0a 12:34 I. Ahmed- 8021B 517

Ethylbenzene 1.1 ug/L 0.5 1.0 3/ B/04 12:34 I. Ahmed  8021B 1517
Toluene 1.1 ug/L 0.5 1.0 3/ e/04 12:34 1. Ahmed 80Z1B 3517
Xylenes (Total) 5.1 ug/L 0.5 1.0 3/ B/04 12:34 I. ahmed B8021B 3517
TFH (Gasoline Range) ND . ug/L 50.0 1.0 3/ 4/04 13:33 I. Ahmed  BO15B 623
TPH {piesel Range) ND. ug/L 100. 1.0 3/ 6/04 11:05 ‘L. Watson BOLSB/ 3510 3136
TVOLATILE ORGANICSH* -
Bthyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 5/04 18:09 M.Himelick 82608 1900
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 5/04 18:09 M.Himelick 82608 1900
Tertiary butyl alcchol ND ug/L 10.¢ 1.0 3/ 5/04 18:09 M.Himelick 82608 1900
1,2-Dibromocethane WD ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 5/04 18:03 M.Himelick 8260B 1900
1,2-bichlorcethane ND ug/L 0:50 1.0 3/ B/04 18:0% M.Himelick 8280B 1900
Méthyl—f—butyl ether 1.40 - ug,/L 0.50 1.0 LA/ 5/04 1B:09 M.Himelick B260B 1200
Diiscpropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1/ 5/04 1B:0% M.Himelick BZ50B 1900

gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data )

wt/vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EFH ’ 500, ml 1.00 ml 3/ 4/04 K. Turner 3510

Sample report countinued .

www.testomericainc.com

TestAmerica Anulytical.Teang Corpbruﬁon [ TestAmerica Drilling Corporation 1 TestAmerica Air Emission Corparation




IMest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTER CREWGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A29850
Sample ID: MW2 :
Project: 250613X

Page 2
surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 110. 54, - 141.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT EER 70. - 124.
WOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 89. Ti. - 1Z8.
VCOA Surr Toluene-dsg ’ s7. TT. - 119.
VOA Surr, 4-BFR 97. 79. - 1l23.
VoA Surr, DBFM 10z, 78. - 124.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

ND = Not detected at the report limit.
= Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
A1l DRO extractions were taken through Silica Gel for cleanup purposes.

It

B
J
E
#

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



IMest/

erica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

' 2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 372'04
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Lab Number:

04-229851

Sawple report’ continued |

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corparation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation 1 TestAmarica Air Emission Corperation

l SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW3
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
l NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104
_ Date Collected: 3/ 1/04
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 13:00
. Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 3/ 3/04
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
' Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analvte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORCANIC PARAMETERS+
Benzene 8g5. ug/L 5.00 1G6.0 3/ B/D4  12:42 1. Ahmed BOZ1B 4549
l . Ethylbenzene 225 ug/L 2.5 5.0 3/ 6/04 11:10 1. Ahmed BDZ1B 3088
Toluene 11.5 ug/L 2.5 5.0 3/ &/04 11:10 I. Ahmed 8021 3089
'Xylenes {Total) 20.5 ug/L 2.5 £.0 3/ &6/04 11:10 I. Ahmed 80218 3085
TPE (Gasocline Range) 3660 ug/L 250. 5.0 3/ &/04 11:10 I. shmed £Q15R 3099
TPH (Diesel Range} 434, ug/is 50, 1.0 3/ €/04 11:27 L. Watson &801EE/3510 3136
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*
l Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L’ 0.50 1.0 3/ 5/04 18:37 M.Himelick 8260 1360
tert-amyl methyl ether ©ND ug/L 4.50 1.0 2/-5/04 18:37 M.Himelick 8260B 1300
Tertiary butyl alcchol 3550 ug/L 100. 10.0 3/ 7/04 1:20 M.Himelick 8260B 4565
l 1,2-Dibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.9 3/ 5/04 18:37 M.Himelick 8260B 1900
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND ug.fL 0.50 1.0 3/ 5/04 18:37 M.Himelick 8260B 1900
Methyl-t—bﬁtyl ether ZBB. ug/L 5.00 10.0 i/ 7/04 1:20 M.Himelick B260B 4565
l Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 5_/04 18:37 M.Himelick B280B 1300
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRC analysis.
. Sample Extraction Data
l Wt/vol
Faramcter Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method
. EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 2/ 4/04 K. Turner a510



Mest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER GREIGHTON DRIVE » NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number:

Sample ID: MW3
Project:

Page 2

250613X%

04-A29851

Surrogate

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl
BTEx,_/GRo Surr., a,a,a-TFT
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4

VDA Surr Toluene-ds

V0A Surr, 4-BFB

VoA Surr,. DEFM

LABORATORY COMMENTS:

% Recovery Target Range

10&.
110.
99.
98.
36.
106.

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B
J
E
#

Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

50.
70,
71,
77.
79,
78.

141.
124,
iz28.

119, -

123,
124.

All DRO extractions were taken through Silica Gel for cleanup purposes.
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TastAmerica Drilling Corperation | TastAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Iest/America

ANALYTECAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CREIGKTON DRIVE « NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Sample report contimued . .

www.testamericainc.com
TastAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

l ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A29852
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW4
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
' NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 3/ 1/04
Project: 250613X _ Time Collected: 12:50
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 “Date Received: 3/ 3/04
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS ' Time Received: 8:00
I ’ Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Eatch
*ORGANTC PARAMETERS*
Benzene : 104, ug/L 0.50 .1.0 3/ B/04  13:06 I. Ahmed 8021B 3517
Ethylbenzene 38.3 ug/L 0.5 1.0 3/ B8/04 13:06 1. Ahmed B021R 3517
Toluene 4.4 - ug/L ’ 0.5 L.0 3/ 8/04 13:08 I. 2hmed B8021B 3517
Xylenes (Total) 25.4 ug/L 0.5 1.0 3/ 8704 13:4G8 I. Ahmed BDZ1B 3517
' TPH (Gasoline Range) 1BED ug/L 50.0C 1.0 3/ 4/04 14:3¢ I. Ahmed B015B 623
TPH {Diesel Range) E71. ug/L 50. 1.0 3/ 6/04 11:4% L. Watson BO1S5B/3510 3136
tVOLATILE ORGANICES+* -
Ethyl-t-butylether ND Coug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 5/Dp4 19:06 M.Himelick 8260B 1200
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 i/ 5/04 19:06 M.Himelick 8260B 1800
Tertiary butyl alcchol 1780 ug/L T 10.0 1.0 A/ 6/04 22:29 M.Himelick 8260B 4565
I 1,2-bDibromoethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 5/04 19:06 M.Himelick 82608 1900
1,z-pichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 5/04 19:08 M.Himelick 82&60B 1900
Methyl-t-butyl ether 66.7 ug/L 0.50C i.0 3/ 5/04 12:06 M.Himelick 82808 1900
' Diigopropyl ether ND ug/L G.560 1.0 3/ /04 19:06 M.Himelick 82608 1904
8ilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRC analysis.
‘sample Extraction Data
l © WE/vol
Parametet Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst . Method
' EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 3/ 4/04 E. Turner 3510



Mest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTER CREIGHTON Drive » NasHviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT
Laboratory Number: 04-A2%852
Sample ID: MW4
~Project: 250613X

Page 2

Surrogate % Recdovery Target Range

TPE Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 104Q. ) 50. - 141.
BTEX/GRO Surr., &a,a,a-TFT - 1¢5. 70, - 124,
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA~d2 96 . 71. - 128.
VoA Surr Toluene-d8 100. - 77, - 1189,
YOh Surr, 4-EBFE 97. 79. - 123.
VOA Surr, DBFM . 107. TB. - 124,

'LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
All DRO extractions were taken through Silica Gel for cleanup purposes.
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www.lestamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analylical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation
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Mest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE *+ NaSHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-T26-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A29853
SCOTT GRAHAM ' ' Sample ID: MWS
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 54949 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 3/ 1/04
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 12:30
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 3/ 3/04
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS Time Received: 8:00
‘ Page: 1. :
Report Dil Znalysis Analysis
Analyte Reault Units Limit Factor Date Time Bnalyst Method Batch

*ORGANIC PARAMETERSY*

Benzene 767, ug/L 2.50 5.0 i/ 8/04 13:37 I. Ahmed 80218 3517
Ethylbenzgne 32.5 ug/L 2.5 5.0 3/ 8/04 13:37 1., Ahwmed 80218 3517
Toluene 21.5 uq/L 2.5 5.0 3/ 8/04 13:37 I. Ahmed BOZ1B 3517
Xylenes (Total} 26.5 ug/L 2.5 5.0 3/ Bf04  13:37 1. Ahmed 8021B 3517
TPH {Gascline range) 3160 ug/L 50.0 1.0 3/ 4/04 15:08 I. Ahmed 801GE £23
TPH {(Diesel Range) 711. ug/L 50 1.0 3/ 6/04 12:11 L. Watson 801SB/3510 3136
*VOLATILE ORGANICS® "
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 5/064 1%:34 M.Himelick B250B 1300
tert-anyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ B/D4  19:34 M.Himelick 8260B 1900
Tertiary butyl alcchol 528. ug/L 10.0 1.0 3/ 5/04 19:34 M.Himelick 8260B 1300
1, z-Dibromocethane ND ug/L 0.58 1.0 3/ 5/04 19:34 M.Himelick 8260B 1500
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug,/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 5/04 19:34 M.Himelick B260B 1300
Methyl-t-butyl ether 52.7 ug/L - 0.50 1.0 3/ E/04 1%9:34 M.Himelick B260B 1900
Diiscpropyl ether 0.90 ug/L .50 1.0 3/ 5/04 19%:34 M.Himellck BZ&0B 1900

_Silica Cel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/vel )

Parameter Bxtracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 ml  1.00 ml 3/ 4/04 K. Turner 3510

Sample report contimued .

www, testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corparation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corpeoration:




Mest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2080 Foster CREEGHTON DRIVE ¢ NASHVILLE, TENNESSER 37204

800-7656-0080 + 815-726-3404 Fax ]

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Humber:

Sample ID: MWS
Project:

Page 2

250613%

04-A29853

‘Surrogake

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,&,a-TFT
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-44

VDA Surr Toluene-ds

YOA Surr, 4-BFB

VOA Surr, DEFM

LABORATORY COMMENTS :

% Recovery Target Range

111.
26.
9e.
9B.
7.
10s6.

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B
J
E

I}

Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated Value below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.

50.
70,
71.
77,
8.
T8 .

141.
124.
128
118,
123.
1z4.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
~All DRO extractions were taken through Silica Gel for cleanup purposes.
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corparatien 1 TestAmerica Drilling Cerperation 1 TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation



Mest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 ' Lab Number: 04-A29854
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWé&
73 DIGITAIL: DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 3/ 1/04
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 13:18 @
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 3/ 3/04
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS ' Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis .
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time -  Analyst Method Batch

*QREGANIC PRRAMETERS*

Benzene . 223. ug/L 5.00 10.0 3/ 6/04 11l:42 I. Ahmed BOZ1H 3095
Ethylbenzene 546, ug/L 5.0 10.0 3/ 6/04 11:42 I. Ahmed 8021B 30949
Teluens 285, ug/L 5.0 l10.0 3/ 6/04 1l:42 I. Ahmed 8021B 3098
Xylenes {Total} 1700 ug/L 5.0 16,0 3/ &6/04 11:4Z I. Ahmed 8021B 3089
TPH {Gascline Range} 9020 ug/L 500. 10.0 3/ 6/04 11:42 I. Ahmed . 8015B ENEE]
TPH (Diesel Range) 1630 ug/L 50, . 1.0 3/ 6/04 1Z2:33 L. Watson 8015B/3510 1136
*VOLATILE ORGANICS* -
Ethyl-t-butylether NI ug/L D.50 1.0 3/ 5504 20:03 M.Himelick 82&0B 1900
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug /L 0.50 1.8 3/ 5/04 20:03 M.Himelick B260B 1900
Tertiary butyl alochol - 2000 ug/L 10,0 1.0 3/ 5/04  20:03 M.Himelick B2&0E 1900
1,2+-Dibromoethane ™D . ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 5/04 20:02 M.Himelick B260DE 1900
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L- Q.30 1.0 3/ 5/04 20:03 M.Himelick B260E 1900
Methyl-t-butyl ether 134, u<j/L ¢.,50 1.0 3/ 5/04 20:03 M.Himelick 8260B 1200
Diisopropyl ether Nﬁ ug/L .50 1.0 3/ 5/04 20:03 M.Himelick 8260B 120¢

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRC analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

wt,/vol
Parameter Extracted Extract vol Date Time - Analyst Method

RPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 3/ 4/04 K. Turner 3510

l Sample report continued .

) www.testamericaine.com
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est/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Foster CreigiToN DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B800-765-0380 « 615-726-3404 Fax ‘

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A29854
Sample ID: MW&
Project: 250613X

Page 2
Surrecgate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 126. . 50. - 1l41.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 109. 70, - 124,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 ag. 71. - 128.
VOA Surr Tcluene-gg 27. T, - 1li9.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 98. T8, - 123,

VOA Surr, DBFM 106. 8. - lz24.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Mot detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibrationm limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
All DRO extractions were taken through Silica Gel for cleanup purposes.
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericaine.com _
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Prilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




Mest/America

ANALYTHCAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHFON DRIVE * NAsHVILLE, TENNESSRE 37204 .
800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A2985K5
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MW7
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 . Sample Type: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104

Date Collected: 3/ 1/04
Project: 250613X - Time Collected: 12:20
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 3/ 3/04
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS _ Time Received: 8:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis 2Analysis
Analyte ) Result Dnits Limit Factor Date . Time Analyst Method Batch

+DRGANIC PARAMETERS* .
Benzene : ) i) ug/L .50

1.0 3/ 8/04 14:09 I. Ahmed  8021B 3517

Ethylbenzens ™D ug/L 0.5 1.0 3/ 8/04 14:098 I, Ahmed 80218 3517
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 3/ 8/04 14:;08 I. Ahmed 8021B 3517
Xylenes {Total} ND ug/L D.5° 1.0 3/ B/04 14:09 I. Ahmed 8021B 3617
TPH (Gascline Range) KD uq/L 50.0 1.0 3/ 4/04 16:11 I. Ahmed 80158 623
TPH (Diesel Runge) 138, ug/L 50, 1.0 3/ 6/04 12:58 L. Watson BOL15SB/3510 3136
*VOLATILE ORGANICS« .
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 a/ é/04 22:57 M,Himelick 8260B 4565
tert-amyl methyl ether NI ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 5/04 23:5¢ M.Himelick 8260B 1900
Tertiary butyl alecohol 295. ug/L 0.0 1.0 3/ 5/04 23:50 M.Himelick 8260B 1900
1,Z-Dibremoethane WD ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 5/04 23:50 M.Himelick B260E 1900
1,2-Dichloroethane WD : ug/L 0.5¢ 1.0 i/ 5/04  23;:50 M.Bimelick B260B 1900
Methyl-t-butyl ether 8.10 ug/L Q.50 1.0 3/ 5/04 23:50 M_Himelick B260E 1900
Diisopropyl ether ND ug /L 0.50 i.0 3/ 5/04 23:50 ¥M_Himelick B2&50B 1200

Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Extraction Data

Wt/vol

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 3/ 4/04 ¥, Turner 3510

l Sample report continued .

: : www.lestamericainc.com
I TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Carporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




Mest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CRBIGHTON DRIVE = NasuviLLE, TENNESSEE 37204
' 800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A29855
Sample ID: MW7
Project: 250613X

Page 2

Surrogate % Recovery Taryget Range

TEH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 137. 50. - 141.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 34, 0. - 124,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-44 97. 71, - 128.
VOB Surr Toluene-dg 9E. 77. - 119.
VCA Surr, 4-BFB 96 . 79. - 123,
VOA Surr, DBFM ' 107. 78, - 124.

LARORATORY COMMENTS : :

ND = Not detected at the report limit.

Analyte was detected in the method blank.

Estimated Value below Repert Limit.

= Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
11 DRO extractions were taken through Silica Gel for cleanup purposes.
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel. :

I

B mq w
[

End of Sample Report.

WwWw.testamericainc.com
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Mest/America

© ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2060 FosTER GREIGHTON DRIVE + NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-T65-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Sample report continued .

www.testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analytical Testing, Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

l ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A29856
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: MWS
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 . Sample Type: Water
l NOVATO, CA 94949 _ Site ID: 7-0104
‘Date Collected: 3/ 1/04
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 11:18
B Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 - Date Received: 3/ 3/04
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS ' Time Received: 8:00
I Page - 1
Report Dil Analyesis 2Analysis
' Anzlvte - Result Units Limit Factor Date Tine Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARBMETERS*
Benzene : ND ug/L 0,50 1.0 3/ 8/04 13314 I, Ahmed 802Z1B 4549
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 3/ 8/04 13:14 I. Ahmed 8021R 4549
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 3/ 8/04 13:14 I. Ahmed EQZ1B 4549
Xylenes (Total) Wi ug/L 0.5 1.0 3/ 8/04 13:14 I, Ahmed BDZ21B 4549
. TPH (Gasocline Range) HND ug/L 50.4Q 1.0 3/ 4/04 1l6:42 I. ahmed B0O1BR £23
TFH {Diesel Range) ND ug/L EO. 1.0 3/ 6/04 13:17 L. Watson BO0O15B/3510 3136
*VOLATILE ORGANICS#* - .
Bthyl-ft-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 6/04 23:26 M.Himelick 8260B ‘4565
) tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 -3/ B/0% 0:1% M.Himelick 82€0B 1300
Tertiary butyl alcochol NI ug/L 10.0 1.0 37 6/04 g:19 M.Himelick 82&0B 1900
1,2-Dibromoethane ND nug/L U.50 1.0 3/ &/04 g:19 M._Himelick 82&60B 1900
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 6/04 0:19 M.Himelick B260B 1900
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/L 0.30 1.0 3/ 6/04 0:19 M.Himelick B260B 1900
l Diisopropyl ether ND ug /L 0.50 1.0 3/ 6/04 0:19 M._Himelick B260R 13400
Silica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.
Bample Extraction Data
. Wt /vol
Parameter ' Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst Methed
' EPH 1000 ml 1.04 ml 3/ 4/04 K. Turner 3510



Fest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTer CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

- Laboratory Number: 04-A29856
Sample ID: MWS8
Project: 250613X

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl ’ 113, 50. - 141.
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 105, T70. - 124.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-34 7. 71. -~ 128.
VOR Surr Tolusne-dg 7. 77. - 119,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB L 79. - 123.

VOA Surr, DBFM 107. 78, - 124.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Mot detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Valus above the calibration limit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
All DRO extractions were taken through Silica Gel for cleanup purposes.

End of Sample Report.

www. testamericainc.com
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Mest/America

AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTeER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
A00-765-0080 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REFORT

Sample report continued .

www. testomericaing.caom
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Carporation

l ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-2A29857
SCOTT GRAHAM . -Sample ID: MWS
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 Sample Type: Water
l NOVATO, CA 94949 _ Site ID: 7-0104
, Date Collected: 3/ 1/04
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 11:45
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104 Date Received: 3/ 3/04
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS Time Received: 8:00
l Page: 1
Report Dil hnalysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Timit Factor ’ Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERSH*
Benzene ND ug/L 2.50 1.0 3/ 8/04 15:22 I. Atmed  BO2iB 4552
l Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 3/ 8/04 15:22 I. 2hmed BUOZ1B 4552
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 3/ B/04  15:22 I. Ahmed 50218 .4552
Xylenes (Totall WD ug/L 0.5 1.4 3/ 8/04 1EB:22 I. Ahmed 8021B 4552
. TPH (Gascline Range) ND uqg/L ) 50.0 1.0 3/ 4/04 17:14 I. Ahmed 80158 623
TEH (Diesel Range) ND ug/L 50. 1.0- 3/ 6/04 13:3% L. Watson 8015B/3510 3136
*VOLATILE ORGANICS¥* -
Ethyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ &6/04 23:54 M.Himelick B2Z&0B 4565
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50. 1.0 3/ 6/04 0:47 M.Himelick B260B 1200
Tertiary butyl alcohol ND ug/L i0.0 1.0 3/ &/04 0:47 M.Himelick Bz60B 1900
l 1,2—Dibrcmc_)ethane ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 6/04 0:47 M.Himelick B8260B 1900
1,2-Dichloroethans ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 6/04 a;47 M, Himelick 82608 1900
Methyl-t-butyl ether ND ug/L Q.50 1.0 3/ 6704 G147 M.Himelick 2260R 1500
l Diigopropyl ether ND : ug/L G50 1.0 i/ &6/04 0:47 M.Himelick 8260B 1ag0
Bilica Gel Cleamup performed for TPH-DRO analysi=s.
Sample Extraction Data
' Wt/vol _
Parameter - - Extracted Extract vol Date Time Analyst | Method
l EPH 1000 ml  1.00 ml 3/ 4/0a K. Turner 3510



Hest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

) 2560 FosTER GREIGHTON DRIVE + NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
: B00-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A29857
Sample ID: MW9 '
Project: 250613X%

Page 2

Surregate % Recovery Target Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl 73. 50. - 141.
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102. T0. - 124.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 a8 . 71. - 128.
VGA Surr Toluene-dé a8, 77. - 119.
VOA sSurr, 4-EFB 97. 79, - 123,
VOA Surr, DBFM E 10&. 78. - 124,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.
l Analyte was detected in the method blank.
Estimated vValue below Report Limit.
Estimated Value above the calibration 1imit of the instrument.
' Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.
DRO extractions were taken through Silica Gel for cleanup purposes.

-E#mqw
=

End of Sample Report.

www.testamericainc.com
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Hest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FoSTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 + 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 04-A29858
SCOTT GRAHAM ' Sample ID: MWLl
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 ‘ Sample Type: Water.
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-0104
Date Collected: 3/ 1/04
Project: 250613X Time Collected: 12:10
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104. Date Received: 3/ 3/04
Sampler: BEN RICHARDS - Time Received: 8:00
Page: 1 '
Report Dil Analysis A.n.alysis _
Analyte . Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*DRGANIC PARAMETERSY

Benzene 246 . ug/L 2.50¢ 5.0 3/ 6/04 12:13 Y. Ahmed 8021B 3099
Ethylbenzene 205, ug/L 2.8 5.0 -3/ 6/04 12:13 I. Ahmed 8021 3099
Toluene 350. ug/L 2.5 5.0 3/ 6/04 12:13 I. Rhmed 8021B 3092
*ylenes (Total) 204 . uy/L 2.5 5.0 3/ 6/04 12:13 I. Ahmed 80218 3099
TEH (Gasoline Range) 5540 ug/L 250. 5.0 3/ 6/04 12:13 I. Ahmed 2Q015B 3029
TPH {Diesel Range) 2030 ug/L s50.° 1.9 3/ €/04  14;00 L. Watson B8Q15B/3510 3136
*VOLATILE -ORGANICS®* "
Ethyl-t-butylether NI ug/L .50 1.0 3/ /04 2:45 M.Himelick B260B 4565
tert-amyl methyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ B/04 L:16 M.Himelick 8260B 1500
Tertiary butyl alcchel 20.9 ugy/L 10.0 1.0 3/ 6/04 1:16 M.Himelick 8260B 1500
1,2-Dibromoethans ND ug/L 0.50 1.9 3/ &f04 1:16 M.Himelick 8260B 1500
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND ' ug/L D.50 1.9 3/ 6/04 1:16 M.Himelick 8260B 1900
Methyl-t-butyl ether 61.7 ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ 6/04 1:16 M.Himelick 8260B 1900
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 3/ &/04 1:16 M_Himelick 8260B 1900

gilica Gel Cleanup performed for TPH-DRO analysis.

Sample Bxtraction Data

Wt /Vol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EFH 1000 ml 1.00 ml 3/ 4/04 . K. Turner 3510

l Sample report continued .

' . _ \.vww.iasiomericuinc.com .
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Mest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

20860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 04-A29858
Sample ID: MW11l
Project: 250613X

Page 2

Surrogate - ¥ Recovery Targetl. Range

TPH Hi Surr., o-Terphenyl i02. 50, - 141,
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 109. 70. - 124,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 59, 71. - 128.
VCA Surr Toluene-ds ’ a97. 7. - 118,
VOA Surr, 4-BFE 100. 79, - 123.
VOA Surr, DBFM 106, 7B, - 124.

LARORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limit.

B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated vValue below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration 1imit of the instrument.

# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or methed prescribed limits.
All DRO extractions were taken through Silica Gel for cleanup purposes.
TPH-Diesel result was not consistent with diesel fuel.

End of Sample Report.

wWww.lestamericainc.com
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Mest/

erica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORFORATION

OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

oject Number: 250613X
oject Name: EXXONMOBIL

Page: 1
.a.boratory Receipt Date: 3/ 3/04

Note:

2960 Foster GREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204

800-765-0080 « 615-726-3404 Fax

7-0104

Matrix Spike Recovery

MS/MSD analysis on an true sample matrix., Laboratory reagent water was used for QC purposes.

Analvte

**UJST ANALYSIS**
TPH
TPH {Diesel Range)
VOL Surr 1,2-DCA-d4

{Gasoline Range)

VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d44
VQA Surr Toluene-ads
VOA Surr Toluene-ds
VOA Surr, 4-BFB
VoA Burr,

VOA Surr,

4-BFB
DBFM

VOA Surr, DBFM

Analyte

*+UST PARAMETERS**

TPH (Gascline Rahge)
TPH {Dissel Range)

Project QC continued .

units Orig, val. MS Val Spike Conc Recovery

myg/l < 0.0BOO g.793 1.00 75

wg/1 < 0.050 0.90% 1.00 51

% Rec -3

% Rec 9B

% Rec 9B

% Rec 9B

% Rec 57

¥ Rec " 97

% Rec 102

% Rec 107

Matrix Spike Duplicate

units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit
ma/1 £.793 0.908 13.52 34,
mg/ 1 0.902 G.&11 39.21 E7.

www.testamaricainc.com

Target Range

157.

10, - 143.

77 -
77 -
73 -
79 -
78 -

623
3136

128
128
119
119
123
123
iz24
124

If Blank is referenced as the sample spiked, insufficient volume was received for the defined analytical batch for

0.C. Batch Spike Sample

623
3136
1200

04-A29857
blank

4565
1500
4565
1g00
4565
1500
4565

TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation




AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATIOM

2960 FosTER CREtGHTOR DRIVE ¢ NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0080 » 615-726-3404 Fax

Mest/America
I

OJECT QUALITY CONTRQL DATA

oject Number: 250613X

ofject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
Page: 2

oratory Receipt Date: 3/ 3/04

VOA surr 1,2-DCA-di Rec a5. ' 1380

V¥Ooa Surr 1,2-DCA-d44 Rec 55, 4565

Rec 98 . . 1300

VOA Surr Toluene-dg

VOR Surr Toluene-ds Rec 99. 4565

VOA Surr, 4-BFRB Rec 99. ' 1900
VOA Surr, 4-EFEB

VOB Surr, DEFM

Rec 57. 4565
Rec 101. 190¢

o P O AP o o oP o

VOA Surr, DBFM Rec 10&. 4565

Laberatory Control Data

Analyte units Known val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range (Q.C. Batch

t*JST PARAMETERS**
. Benzene mg/l 0.100 0.0875 88 76 - 118 3099
l Benzene ng /1 0.1¢0 0.0994 89 76 - 118 38517
Benzene mg/1 a.100 0.120 120 # 76 - 118 4543
Benzene R mg/l 0.100 0.120 120 # 76 - 118 45h2
l, Toluense myg/1 a,100 0.0864 36 72 - 119 30539
Toluene my/ L 0.100 0.0982 88 72 - 119 3517
Toluene mg/1l 0.100 0.117 117 T2 - 113 4549
I Toluens mg/1 0.108 0.117 117 72 - 118 4552
Ethylbenzene myg/1 0,100 Q.0872 - BT 72 - 1198 059
Ethylbenzene mg /1 0.100 ¢.100 i00 72 - 118 3517
Ethylbenzene mg/1l . 0.100 0.117 . 117 72 - 1198 4549
l Ethylbenzene mg,/1l 0.100 0.117 117 72 - 119 4552
Xylenes (Total) my/1 0.200 0.172 86 71 - 123 3059
Xylenes (Total}l . mg/ ] 0.200 0,199 100 71 - 123 3517
l Xylenes {(Total) mg/1 T.200 G.232 lle 71 - 123 4549
Xylenes {Total} mg/l 0.200 ¢.232 ile 71 - 123 4552
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l 1.00 0.896 90 72 - 122 623
' TEH (Gaspline Range) mg/1l 1.00 0.891 839 72 - 122 3099

Project QC continued . . .

www.testamericainc.com
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'Test,l erica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 Fostex CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHYILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
BO0-765-0980 » 615-726-3404 Fax )

OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

oject Number: 250613X

oject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
Page: 3 :

oratory Recelpt Date: 3/ 3/04

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery : 108 TO - 124 30939
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 1401 70 - 124 3517
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 11¢ 70 - 124 4549
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 110 70 - 124 4552
*+JST PARAMETERS** ) .
TFH (Diesel Range! mg/l 1.00 0.3502 90 10 - 143 3136
++YOA PARAMETERS* %
Ethyl t-butylether mg/1 0.0500 0.0458 82 T2 - 127 1900
Ethyl}-t-butylether mg/l 0.0500 0.0351 70 # 72 - 127 1900
Ethyl-t-butylether mg /1 0.0500 0.0463 93 72 - 127 1364
Ethyl -t-butylether mg,/1 0.0500 0_0581 11é T2 - 127 4565
tert- amyl methyl ether ng/L 0.0500 0.0479 9¢€ 61 - 129 1900
tert-amyl methyl ether mg/L 0.4500 0.0473 95 61 - 129 1500
tert-anyl methyl ether mg/L 0.0500 0.0577 115 1 - 129 4364
Tertiary butyl alcohol mg/1 0.500 0,435 87 39 - 156 1900
Tertiary butyl alcohel mg/l 0.500 0.426 a5 3% - 156 150Q
Tertiary butyl alcoheol mg/1 0.500 0.5B1 116 39 - 158 4364
Tertiary butyl alcohol ng/1 " ~ ©.500 0.477 95 39 - 156 4565
1,2-Dibromoethane mng/1 0. 0500 0.0451 90 78 - 133 1900
1,2-Dibromoethane wmg/l 0.0500 0:0448 . 30 74 - 133 1200

1,2-Dichloroethane mg/1 q9.0500 0.0397 79 . 72 - 133 1909
1,2-Dichloroethane - omg/l 0.0500 0.0382 78 72 - 1332 15¢a
1,2-Dichloroethane my/1 0.0500 0.0460 9z 72 - 133 4364
Methyl-t-butyl ether

mg,/ 1 : 0.05G60 0.0449 90 70 - 130 ' 1800
Methyl t-butyl ethexr mg/1 0.0500 ¢.0452 90 70 - 130 1900
Methyl-t- butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0530 106 70 - 130 4375
Methyl-t-butyl ether ma /1 0.0800 0.0508 102 TO - 13¢ 4565
Diisopropyl ether ng/1 50500 0.0430 86 73 - 127 13040
Diisopropyl ether ng/l 0.0500 0.0427 B& 73 - 1279 1900
Dilsopropyl ether mg/1 G.0500 G.0438 ee 73 - 127 4364

Progect QC contimied . . .

www . testamericainc.com

TestAmerica Analylical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporaiion

I 1,2-Dibromcethane mg/1 0.0500 0.0E554 111 78 -~ 133 4364




Mest/America

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

l ) 2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSER 37204
800-765-0080 + 615-726-3404 Fax

OJECT QUALITY CONTROIL DATA

oject Number: 250613X

oject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
Page: 4 :

oratory Receipt Date: 3/ 3/04

VoA Surr 1,2—DCA-C14_‘ % Rec 87 71 - 128 1300
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec a5 71 - 128 1300
. VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec 101 71 - 128 4375
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Rec sS4 71 - 128 4585
l VOA Surr Toluene-dg % Rec . 58 77 - 119 1900
VO& Surr Toluene-d8 % Rec 98 77 -~ 112 1900
VOA Surr Toluene-ds % Rec " 103 77 - 119 2375
l VOA Surr Toluenz-dg % Rec . 99 77 - 119 4565
VaaA Surr, 4-BFE % Rec 29 7% - 123 1900
VA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 98 T¢ - 123 1900
VOA Surr, 4-B¥B % Rec 10RB 7% - 123 4375
VOA Sury, 4-BFB % Rec ' 9g T9 - 123 4565
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 100 78 - 124 1900
VOA Surr, DBFM % Rec 7 100 768 - 124 ' 1900
l VOA Surr, DBFM % Reg 102 7B.- 124 4375
. VOB Surr, DBFM % Rec 10k k 78 -~ 124 4565
I Duplicates
l Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit Q.C. Batch Sample Dup‘d
Blank Data
I Analyte ) Blank Value Units Q.C., Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed
l *+UST PARAMETERSY* .
Benzene ' < 0.0G050 mg/l 3099 3/ 6/04 10:39
. Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l 3517 3/ Bf04 8:52
Benzene < 0.00050 mg/l 4549 3/ B/04 12:11
l Project QC continued . .
www.testamericainc.com
TestAmarica Analytical Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Drilling Corporotion | TestAmerica Air Emission Corperation



AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION : ' . -

2080 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
800-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax

Mest/America
-

OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

oject Number: 250613X

oject Name: " EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
Page: 5

oratory Receipt Date: 3/ 3/04

Blank Data

Project QC contimued . . . .

B www.resrcmericoinc.com
TestAmerica Analyticol Testing Corporation | TestAmerica Orilling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporation

' analyte Blank Value Units (.C, Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
Benzene _ < 0,00050 wmg/l 4582 3/ 8/04 12:11
Toluene < 0.6005 mg/l 308¢9 3/ 6/04 10:39

I Toluene = 0.0D0S my/1 aAE17 3/ &/04 B:52
Toluene . < ¢.0005 mg/1l 4542 3/ 8/04 l2:11
Toluene < 0.0005 myg /1 4552 3/ B/Da ooi2:11
Bthylbenzene < 0.0005 mg/1 3099 1/ 6/04 10:39

l Ethylbenzene < 0,0005 mg,/1 3517 3/ B/04 8:52
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 wa/l 4549 3/ 8/6G4 12:11
Ethylbenzene < 0_.0008 mQ’/l 4552 3/ 8/04 12:11

I Xylenes (Total) < 0.0005 mg,/1 3099 3/ 6/04 10:39
Xylenes (Total) < O.0008 myg/ L 3517 3/ 8/0a 8:52
Yylenes (T_otal) . < ©$.000% ng/l 4549 3/ 8/04 12:1%
Xylenes (Total) < T,0005 ng/l 4552 3/ B/04 12511

l TPH (Gasoline Range) < 0.0500 mg/1 623 3/ a/0a 10:55
TPH (Gascline Range) < 0.05QG mg/1 3089 3/ 6/04 10:39
TPH (Diesel Range} < 0.050 mg/ 1 3136 3/ 6/04 9:16

l BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102, % Recovery 3099 3/ 6/04 1G:32
BTEX/GRC Surr., a.é.,a-TFT 8. 4 ReCQVEI'y 3517 3/ 8/04 8:52
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,a,a-TFT 106, % Recovery 4549 3/ 8/04 12:11

' lBTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 106, % Recovery 4552 3/ . 8/04 1z:11

**YOL PARAMETERS** )
Ethyl-t-butylether < 0.00010 wmg/l 1900 3/ 5/04 13:23
Ethyl-t-butylether = 0.00010 mg/l 1900 3/ 5/G4 23:22

l Et_hy’l-t-butylether < 0.00010 mg/l 4364 3/ 6/(34 14:04
Ethyl-t-butylether < §.00010 mg/ll 4565 3/ 6/04 22:01
tert-amyl methyl ether < ¢.0001% mg/L 1900 3/ 5/04 13:23

l tert-amyl methyl ether < 6.00019 mg/L 1900 3/ 5/04 23:2%2
tert-amyl methyl ether < 0.00019 mg/L 4364 3/ &/04 14:04
Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0.00257 mg/l 1900 1/ 5/04 13:23

l Tertiary butyl alcohol < 0.00257 mg/1 1300 3/ 5/04 23:22
Tertiary butyl alcchol < o'.bazs'r mg/1 4364 3/ 6/04 14:04



AMALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2960 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE * NASKvILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
B00-765-0980 « 615-726-3404 Fax .

est/America
I

OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA

oject Number: 250613X

oject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
Page: 6

oratory Receipt Date: 3/ 3/04

Blank Data

Analyte Blank value Units 0.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
Tertiary butyl alachol . = 0.00257 mg/i 4565 3/ €/04 22:01
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.00018 wg/l 1300 i/ 5/04 13:23
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.00018 mg/l 1900 3/ 5/04 23:22
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.00018 mg/l 4364 i/ 6/04 14:04
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.00021 wmg/l 1900 3/ 5/04 13:23
1,2-Dichleorcethane. < 0.00021 mg/fl 1960 3/ 5/04 23:22
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.00021 mg/fl 4364 3/ 6/04 la:04
Methyl-t-butyl ether < G.00014 mg/l 1509 3/ 5/04 13:23
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00014 mg/l 1900 3/ 5/04 23:22
Methyl -t-butyl ether < 0.00014 mwmg/l 4375 3/ 6/04 14:04
Methyl-t-butyl ether < 0.00014 mg/l 4565 3/ /04 22:01
Diisopropyl ether < 0,00030 mg/l 1900 i/ sf04 "13:23
Diisopropyl ether = 0.00030 mg/l 1900 3/ 5/04 23:22
biisopropyl ether < 0.00030 mg/l 13164 3/ 6/04 14:04
‘von surr 1,2-DCA-d4 EES % Rec 1900 3/ 5/04 13:23
VOA Surr 1,2-DCa-d4 86. ¥ Rec 1300 3/ 3/04 23522
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 100. % Rec 4375 3/ €/04 14:04
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 96. % Rec 4565 3/ /04 22:01
VoA Surr Toluene-da 97. % Rec 1900 3/ 5/04 13:23
VoA Surr Toluene-ds 7. % Rec 1900 3/ 5/04 23:22
VOA Surr Toluene-ds . 10&. % Réc 4378 3/ &/04 14:04
YOBR Surr Toluene-d48 98. % Rec 4565 3/ &/04 2z2:01
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 97. % Rec 1990 i/ s/o4 13:23
#UA Surr, 4;BFE . 97. ¥ Rec 1900 3/ B/04 23:22
VoA Surr, 4-BFB 111. % Rec ' 4375 3/ 6/04 14:04
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 9. % Rec 4565 3/ 6/04 22:01
VOA Surr, DBFM 101. % Rec 1500 3/ 5/04 13:23
VOB Surr, DBFM 100. % Rec 12090 i/ 5/04 23:22
VoA Surr, DBFM 100. % Rec 4375 3/ 6/04 14:04
VCA Surr, DRFM 106. % Rec 4565 3/ 6/04 22:01

Project QC continued . . .

www.ieslame'ricuinc.corn
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation 1 TestAmerica Drifling Corporation | TestAmerica Air Emission Corperation




'I‘estl \merica

ANALYTICAL TESTING CORPORATION

2860 FosTER CREIGHTON DRIVE + NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37204
BO0-765-0980 + 615-726-3404 Fax

OJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
oject Number: 250613X
oject Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-0104
Page: 7
la.boratory Receipt Date: 3/ 3/04

l # = Value outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Report for Project 366219

www testamericainc.com
TestAmerica Analytical Testing Corporation { TestAmerica Drilling Corporatien | TestAmerica Air Emission Corporgtion



S

Client:_£2X

Cooler Received On:3/3/04And Opened On:3/3/04By: Mike McBride
JUVVERVCNY;

(Signature)

1. Temperature of Cooler when opened 3-8 Degrees Celsius

2. Were custody seals on outside of cooler?........ovciniiviiiiiiinisiiinniniiinin, @..NO....NA

2. H yes, how many, what kind and where: Ot

.3. Were custody seals on containers and imtact?........cocoooiiiiniiiiinniniiinian .YES...NA
4. Were the seals intact, signed, and dated correctly?.........coovvivriiriiriiinnin @..ND...NA
5. Were custody papers inside cooler?...........cooooriicniiiiiiiiiniininn FET3H) NO...NA
6. Were custody papers properly filled out (ink,signed,etc)?......c.oeeveererunes ¥ES;>.NO...NA
7. Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place?............ccovisen @..N 0...NA

8. What kind of packing material used? : Peanuts Vermiculite Other None

9, Cooling process: Tce pack Ice(direct contact). Dryice Other None

10. Did all containers arrive in good condition( unbroken)?.........ccceviviinnnn YES.NA
11. Were all container labels complete (#,date,signed,pres,etc)?......ccc..ecoe. @.NO...NA
12. Did all container labels and tags agree with custody papers?.........ccun @.NO...NA
13. Were correct containers used for the analysis requested?...................... @.NO.. NA
4. 2. Were VOA vials TeCeived? .. ..o iioieeciiesiieeeieiaiseessrerssnranssssssasssses @.NO...NA

b. Was there any observable head space present in any VOA vial?...... @YES.. NA
15. Was sufficient amount of sample sent in each container?.............occ.t .@.NO...NA
16. Were correct preservatives used?........cccccisisiiniicisiressrsnmmsimmasianiees .NO...NA

If not, record standard ID of preservative used here
?
17. Was residual chlorine present?............ccoeeeeeeee. %T\Q‘%‘ ......... Sa ...... NO.. w @{Y{ robesi
18. See attached for resolution of non-conformance: W Sk gﬂ S M-, M3, mw
ups- Velocity Airborne Route Off-street Misc.

Cooler Receipt Form LF-1 9/3/03

End of Form



|Test/America

(615) 7260977

Nashville Division
2060 Foster Creighton

o
EE - . E R /e, M, IR N R EE MR ES

366219

Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, inc.

ExxonMuobil Engineer Gene N. Ortega

Address: 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

Talephone Number (925) 246-8747

CORPO RATE

City/State/Zip: Novato, California 94949

Account #: 3876

Project Manager Scott Graha

m PO #: 4504233035

Telephone Number: (415) 382-5369

Facility ID # 7-0104

Global ID# TO600100555

Nashville, TN 37204 ERI Job Number: 250613X
9 Sampler Name: (Print)_{JE0 2.y de\a,r o S Sife Address 1725 Park Street
, E@niﬁinh § Sampler Signature: City, State Zip Alameda, Califomia
Shipping Method: {3 Lab Courier {1 Hand Deliver (7] Commerciat Express 1 Other:
TAT PROVIDE: Special Instructions: Matrix Analyze For:
=
] 24 hour (172 hour EDF Report 2 § %
m o
Oashour  LJ96hour FAX Results 212|515|ulslels @
. o | &2 ey
8 day 2 |2 |® E 2| e o g
- ol o L E L]l @wjw
mHEERHEEEHBEEE
Sampie 1D / Description DATE TIME COMP. GRAB | PRESERV | NUMBER S |18l lFr|lm|S218|lO|>]|=2{~
QCBB 2104 | 1\ S X HCL 2 X Hl|o|L|D
WA 28 ! jz4o x |nHoLiol em | x X | x X X
Mw2 [ %0 1305 x |neriol ez | x x | x X X
MwW3 & | 200 x |HoL/io| 622 | X x| x X X
M4 52 e x {HoLiol| 2 |x x| x X X
MWS5 45 (30 X {HoL/ol &2 |X X | x X X
MW6 | s | [DIF x |woLro| e2 | x x | x X X
MW7 I 55 \ [Z2o X fjHoL/o| &2 1x x| x X X
Mws 5% 1 1€ x |HoLsol e2 | x x| x X X
mwo 57 Hys x |HoLio| em | x x | X X X
MWA1 A 858 A 1210 X {Houiol 82 | x x| x X X
Relinguished.by; Date = / Time Received by: Time Laboratory Comments:
§,= _ “,/ Q W’ML /O ? OO CM_\ Temperature Upon Receipt: QBC
) 5’5 Sampie Containers Intac
Relinquished by: Date Time Received by TestAmerica: M Time J&00 VOAs Free of Headspace




Test/america

RE B REDEATE S

Sample NonConformance/COC Revision Form

Inittated by: . Lklingensmith Phona: 415-382-9105 NG Closed W
Client Name: ERI - NORTHERN . '
° Sample Range:  20848-58 Date Closed 3/5/2004

Client Contact: Rob Saur sSDG: . 366219

Client Account: 3876 Analyst: 294

Date Created: 31512004 Supervisor: Mark Hollingsworth

NC #: NC Type:

Project Name: 7-0104 Terminal Manager: GENE N. ORTEGA

Project Number: 250613x

"Project Origln

Regulatory :
Process: Add Compounds (not requested on COC) Corrected By: Mike McBride
Action: New Analysis added per Client Request " Closed: V] Mmcbride
Process: Remove compounds not requested Corrected By: Mike McBride
Action:  Process Complated : Closed: V] Mmcbride

Comments: Comment added by: Lklingensmith on 3/5/2004 3:38:03 PM

NC clozed with cut comments

Ak e e e

Comment added by: Lklingensmith on 3/5/2004 3:38:55 PM
Updated without Comment

dodeddedrddededk dek ke

Comment added by: Mmchbride on 3/5/2004 3:37:55 PM
MTBE via 8021 removed.

Sk dridhkkhkdrdd

Comment added by: Mmchbride on 3/5/2004 3:36:27 PM
Dona

ek e dededed e

To samples 29849-58, add BTEX by 8021B and delets MTBE by 8021B. ERI{3876)
From: Lyz Cullmann [mailte:lcullmann@eri-us.com)

Sent: Friday, March 05, 2004 3:21 PM

To: Leah Klingensmith

Subject: RE: 7-0104

Thank you for catching that mistake! Yes please run BTEX with 80218 and uncheck the MTBE
8021B box.

Thank you agaln,

Lyz

~-—0Qriginal Message—

From; Leah Klingensmith [mailto: LKlingensmith@testamericainc.com]

Sent; Friday, March 05, 2004 1:04 PM

To: Lyz Cullmann

Subject: FW: 7-0104

| just lefi you a message on this. If you can help me out, that would be great[
~—Original Message-—-

From: Leah Klingensmith

Sent: Friday, March 05, 2004 10:04 AM

Page 1of 2 3/5/2004 3:39:05 PM NC #: 10362
Sample Nonconformance/ C8F-12 Revised 4-18-03
COC Raevision Form : i



ATTACHMENT D

AS/SVE SYSTEM OPERATION DATA
PROVIDED BY PREVIOUS CONSULTANTS




OPERATIONAL DATA FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service $1ation 7-0104
1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 1 of 3)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laberatery Analytical Results TPHg Removal
Date Sample . Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
1D Operation cfm ppmv ppmv Pounds Pounds

2/16/1998  System startup 1,583 0 e

2/19/1998 A-INF 1,652 6% 48 < 24 < 0.031 < < (1] . - 1016
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 003

3/3/1998 A-INF 1,828 176 50 < 24 < 0031 < < 0.2 38.52 10.16
A-INT < 24 < (1031
A-EFF ' < 24 < 0.031

4/2/1998 A-INF 2,184 356 52 < 24 < 0.031 < < 0.5 ' . 10.16
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031 :
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

5/4/1998 A-INF 2,538 354 131 17 0.44 < 58 71.95
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0031

6/10/1998 A-INF 2,940 am 131 12 0047 < 10.0 50.79
A-INT 4.2 < 0,031 :
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

74711994 A-INF 2,940 0 131 76 26 < 10.0 321.66
A-INT -—- —
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

8/4/1598 A-INF 3,248 308 131 34 0.94 < 19.1 143.90
A-INT 8.8 0.27 :
A-EFF 10 < 0.031

10/20/1998 A-INF 3.249 1 131 210 6.0 < 19.3 888.80
A-INT o< z24 < 0.03t
A-EFF < 24 < 0.03t

11/9/1998 A-INF 3,464 215 151 13 0.056 < 21.7 55.02
A-INT < 2.4 < 0.031

A-EFF < 24 < 031



QOPERATIONAL DATA FOR
SOIL YAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 2 of 3)

FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
i3] Operation cfim ppmv ppmy Pounds Pounds

12/8/1998 A-INF 3,798 334 131 31 0.034 < 227 13.12
A-INT < 24 < 0031
A-EFF < 2.4 < 0.031

1/13/1999 A-INF 4,264 466 131 12 < 0.031 < 275 50.79
A-INT 5.6 < 0,031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031

/81999 A-INF 4,600 336 131 < 121 < 0.16 < 311 511
A-INT < 121 < 0.16
A-EFF < 121 < 0.16

3/8/1999 A-INF 4,919 319 131 2.7 < 0.031 < 31.8 11.43
A-INT < 24 < 0.031
A-EFF < 24 < 0.031

4/5/1999 A-INF 4,957 38 13 426 0.474 < 33.3 180.30
A-INT 4.6 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 2.84 < 0.0314

5/6/1999 A-INF 5,470 513 k) | 11.84 0.0872 < 38.6 50.11
A-INT 4.20 < 0.0314
A-EFF 4.71 < 0.0314

3/26/1999 A-INF 5,799 329 131 - - < 420
A-INT 18.03 < 0.031
A-EFF 11.98% < 0.031

8/9/1999 A-INF 5,&99 0 118 240 1.60 < 42,0 1015.77
A-INT < 284 < 0.0314
A-EFF < 284 < 0.0314

9/1/1990 A-INF 6,275 476 109 10.6 0.0403 < 45.7 44.86
A-INT 623 < 0.0314
A-EFF 3.74 < 00314

10/12/1999 A-INF 6,638 363 122 15 < 0.31 < 50.1 63.49
A-INT < 28 < 031 )
A-EFF < 2B < 0.31



OPERATIONAL DATA FOR
SOIL VAPOR EXTRACTION SYSTEM
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0104

1725 Park Street
Alameda, California
(Page 3 of 3)
FIELD MEASUREMENTS Laboratory Analytical Results TPHg Removal
Date Sample Hour Meter  Hours of Flow TPHg Benzene Per Period Cumulative
iD Qperation cfm ppmy ppmv Pounds Pounds
12/9/1999 A-INF 6,686 48 109 82 1.0 < 53.0 347.05
AINT < 2.8 < 031
A-EFF < 2.8 < 031
ME2000 - A-INF 7,050 344 - 109 31 0.59 < 60.8 131.20
A-INT < 2.8 < 0.1
A-EFF , < 2.8 < 0.31
3/24/2000 System shutdown pending evaluation
4/1/2000 Environmental Resolutions Tne., assumed operation of the system.
Notes: Data prior 10 April 1, 2000 provided by Delia Environmental Consuitants, [nc.
A-INF = Influent vapor sample collected prior to bofilters.
A-INT1 = Vapor sample collected after biofilters.
A-INT2 = Vapor sample coliected after 13t carbon vessel.
A-EFF - Yapor sample collected from effluent sample port.
cfin = Cubic feet per minute.
ppImv = Parts per million by volume

- = Not sampled/not measured.




ATTACHMENT E

ERI SOP-25:
"HYDROCARBONS REMOVED FROM A VADOSE WELL"




Rev. 4/29/97

POUNDS OF HYDROCARBON IN AN VAPOR
STREAM

INPUT DATA.:

1) Vapor flow rate acfm (usually by Pitot tube)

2) Vapor pressure at the flow measuring device (in inches of H20) (use {-} for vacuum)
3) Vapor temperature at the flow measuring device,

4) Hydrocarbon content of vapor (usually in mg/M?) for ppmv you need molecular weight.
5) Length of time (usually hours) over which flow rate occurred)

From periodic measurements, a calculation of total pounds of hydrocarbons removed from a well or froma
system are calculated. The input data listed above are measured at a point if time. To calculate quantities
removed, some assumptions must be made about what was happening between measurements. The
followmg assumptions will be used for the sake of consistency:

ASSUMPTIONS:

1) Vapor flow for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading for the period.

2) Pressure and temperature for the entire period will be the final reading.

3) Hydrocarbon concentration for the period equals the average of the initial and final reading.

4) The hours of operation can be taken from an hour meter, an electric meter or will be assumed to be
equal to the time between measurements.

5) If the unit is found down - try to determine how many hours it did operate and use the data taken for the
previous period to make the calculations. Restart the unit and then take data to start the next period.

SAMPLE DATA AND CALCULATIONS

Date  Time Temp Press HC conc Vapor flow  Calc.
. deg E in H20 mg/M3 acfm Ib. rem.

1/6/95 11:00 70 -46 2000 120

1/7/95 13:00 35 -50 1350 90

1/8/95 10:00 80 -13 750 ' 100 7.4

Calculate the pounds of hydrocarbon removed from the system during the basis period from 13:00 (1:00
pm) on the 7th to 10 am on the 8th. Pressure and temperature of the measurements (at the flow meter)
must be corrected to the P and T used to report the HC concentration (which are P = 1 atmand T = 70
deg F). 1 atm = 14.7psia, 760 mm Hg, or 407 in H20. Tas = 460 + T deg F

Hours of operation = 21, T = 80, P = -13, HC = (1350+750)/2 = 1050 mg/M* Flow = 95

© (460+70) (407-13) 28.3 1650 1
21 x 60 X 95 X cmeemeeeee- X X X X = T741b

(4604-80) 407 1000 1000 454
hr min  cufi M? g b Ib
----- X==ee K== X Tear X Pecor X - X X = mereee
basis  hr min _ cuft M g  basis
21 x 60 x 95 x 0.98 x 097 x 0.0283x 1.050 x1/454 = 741Ib.

cumulative Ibs. (the running total) = the sum of all the previous periods.

Note: If results are given in ppm, an assumption about the molecular weight of the hydrocarbon must be
made to get mg/M®. ppmv X molecular wt. /24.1 = mg/M’. (Use 102 for gasoline)



